
SP 500 / SP 500E
Spare Parts List



Ordering Information
Document# 98323807
Revision: April 2011

When ordering parts please specify:
Model and Serial number•	

Quantity•	

Part number and Description•	

Schwing Call Center (Parts & Service)
1-888-SCHWING (724-9464)
FAX: (651) 429-2112
24 Hours - Monday thru Saturday
www.schwingparts.com



Torque Tables
Nuts and Bolts as per DIN 912 - 931 - 933 - 934 - 6914 - 6915
Applicable to: 	

Geomet 500 and Dacromet 500 coating.

	Black and silver-chromated nuts and 
bolts fitted with mounting paste such as 
Cu or MOS2

	Assuming a friction coefficient of µ = 0.1.

Applicable to: 	
Black and silver chromated nuts and-
bolts.

	Assuming a friction coefficient of µ = 0.14.

*The fitting tightening torque corresponds to the axial force in the bolt at which the limit of elasticty of the latter is utilised 90% by tension and torsion.
** SPB - Octagonal Mast



MACHINE CHARACTERISTICS
The code designation of the concrete pumps can be broken down
as follows:

Mechanical pump, trailer serial number explanation
Model Plate

1 71 500 001

American
Assembled

Trailer
Mounted

Model Serial

The Model Plate is located on the righthand side of the machine.
The Serial No. additionally is punched into the machine frame just
below the Model plate.

Please note the
Model #
and
Serial #
of your machine.



Table of Contents - SP500
1.0 Sub Assembly.............................................................. 1
Axle Assembly......................................................................................................................2

Axle Breakdown..............................................................................................................3

Chassis Assembly (1 of 2)...................................................................................................4

Chassis Assembly (2 of 2)...................................................................................................5

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (1 of 4).........................................................................6

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (2 of 4).........................................................................7

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (3 of 4).........................................................................8

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (4 of 4).........................................................................9

Electric Motor Assembly - 55 KW.......................................................................................10

Electric - Hydraulic Pump Assembly.................................................................................. 11

1015-80/50 Pump kit Assembly.........................................................................................12

10040856 - Differential Cylinder Assembly...................................................................13

Differential Cylinder Plumbing............................................................................................14

10192655 - MPS Valve.................................................................................................15

1015 (6”) - Ram with Connector & Adapter........................................................................16

Long Rock - Housing Assembly.........................................................................................17

Long Rock Valve Assembly................................................................................................18

Long Rock - Slewing Cylinders/Agitator.............................................................................19

30390236 - Slewing Cylinder Assembly.......................................................................20

Long Rock Valve Greaser Assembly..................................................................................21

Hydraulic Tank Assembly (1 of 2).......................................................................................22

Hydraulic Tank Assembly (2 of 2).......................................................................................23

Hydraulic Oil Cooler Assembly...........................................................................................24

Controller Assembly (1 of 2)...............................................................................................25

Controller Assembly (2 of 2)...............................................................................................26

10192654 - Control Block Assembly.............................................................................27

10188446 - Control Unit S1-S2....................................................................................28

10183940 - NG 25 Poppet Valve Insert........................................................................29

2.0 Main Assembly........................................................... 31
Pumpkit Installation............................................................................................................32

Hydraulic Controller - Tube Rack.......................................................................................33



Table of Contents
Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (1 of 2)..................................................................................34

Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (2 of 2)..................................................................................35

Hopper Assembly...............................................................................................................36

Diesel - Engine Installation................................................................................................37

Electric - Engine Installation...............................................................................................38

Fuel Tank Installation.........................................................................................................39

Diesel - Hydraulic Pump Connections...............................................................................40

Electric - Hydraulic Pump Connections..............................................................................41

Hydraulic Tank / Accumulator Installation...........................................................................42

Diesel - Hydraulic Tank Connections.................................................................................43

Electric - Hydraulic Tank Connections................................................................................44

Diesel - Hydraulic Cooler Installation.................................................................................45

Electrical - Hydraulic Cooler Installation............................................................................46

Diesel - MPS Valve Plumbing............................................................................................47

Electrical - MPS Valve Plumbing........................................................................................48

Operator Controls Installation............................................................................................49

Operator Control Panel Wiring...........................................................................................50

30390154 - Operator Panel Assembly...............................................................................51

3.0 Final Assembly........................................................... 53
Diesel - Shroud Installation................................................................................................54

Electric - Shroud Installation..............................................................................................55

Micellaneous......................................................................................................................56

4.0 Schematics................................................................. 57
Hydraulic Schematic..........................................................................................................58

Electric Schematic - Diesel................................................................................................59

Electric Schematic - Electric..............................................................................................60

5.0 Shipping...................................................................... 61
Spare Parts and Accesories...............................................................................................62

30395093 - Cable Remote w/Throttle Up/Down................................................................63

30392090 - Cable Remote 6-Pin.......................................................................................64

Safety Labels (1 of 4).........................................................................................................65



Table of Contents
Safety Labels (2 of 4).........................................................................................................66

Safety Labels (3 of 4).........................................................................................................67

Safety Labels (4 of 4).........................................................................................................68

6.0 Options....................................................................... 69
Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (1 of 2)...............................................................................70

Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (2 of 2)...............................................................................71

Vibrator Assembly..............................................................................................................72

Water Pump Assembly.......................................................................................................73

Water Pump Installation - Diesel........................................................................................74

Water Pump Installation - Electrical...................................................................................75

Water Pump Installation (2 of 2).........................................................................................76

Auxiliary Valve Installation..................................................................................................77

Stroke Counter Installation.................................................................................................78

Appendix A....................................................................... 79
Hayes Coupling Installation...............................................................................................80

Appendix B....................................................................... 81
Hydraulic Fittings Tightening Procedure............................................................................82



Table of Contents



1.0 Sub Assembly
Axle Assembly........................................................................................................................... 2

Axle Breakdown................................................................................................................... 3

Chassis Assembly (1 of 2)........................................................................................................ 4

Chassis Assembly (2 of 2)........................................................................................................ 5

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (1 of 4).............................................................................. 6

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (2 of 4).............................................................................. 7

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (3 of 4).............................................................................. 8

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (4 of 4).............................................................................. 9

Electric Motor Assembly - 55 KW............................................................................................ 10

Electric - Hydraulic Pump Assembly........................................................................................11

1015-80/50 Pump kit Assembly.............................................................................................. 12
10040856 - Differential Cylinder Assembly........................................................................ 13

Differential Cylinder Plumbing................................................................................................. 14
10192655 - MPS Valve...................................................................................................... 15

1015 (6”) - Ram with Connector & Adapter............................................................................. 16

Long Rock - Housing Assembly.............................................................................................. 17

Long Rock Valve Assembly..................................................................................................... 18

Long Rock - Slewing Cylinders/Agitator.................................................................................. 19
30390236 - Slewing Cylinder Assembly............................................................................ 20

Long Rock Valve Greaser Assembly....................................................................................... 21

Hydraulic Tank Assembly (1 of 2)............................................................................................ 22

Hydraulic Tank Assembly (2 of 2)............................................................................................ 23

Hydraulic Oil Cooler Assembly................................................................................................ 24

Controller Assembly (1 of 2).................................................................................................... 25

Controller Assembly (2 of 2).................................................................................................... 26
10192654 - Control Block Assembly.................................................................................. 27
10188446 - Control Unit S1-S2......................................................................................... 28
10183940 - NG 25 Poppet Valve Insert............................................................................. 29



SP 500 April, 20111 - 2

Axle Assembly

30392733

30390508
(WELD)

30391431

10009876
M6

NYLOCK

30391602

GREASE CAP
30390694

10001764
M6X20

BUTT SPLICE
AND GROUND
BOTH SIDES

HEAT SHRINK
EACH WIRE AND

ALL TOGETHER TO
WIRING HARNESS

TRAILER ALIGNMENT

Wheel

Centerline

Axle

Tongue Coupler

a

b

c
a--- trailer axle
b--- measurement
c--- measurement

Isosceles Triangle --- Two sides equal
Straight Tongue Trailer Shown
Applies to A---frame tongues also

GOODBAD

Wheel

Wheel

Centerline

Axle

Tongue Coupler

a

b

c

Wheel

TRAILER ALIGNEMENT INSPECTION
THE ALIGNMENT INSPECTION IS REQUIRED ON ALL TRAILER PUMPS FROM P88 TO WP’S.

THE ALIGNMENT NEEDS TO CHECKED PRIOR TO TIRE ASSEMBLY.

WITH A CALIBRATED TAPE, MEASURE FROM ONE END OF THE AXLE TO THE TONGUE CENTERLINE, 
RECORD THE MEASUREMENT AND REPEAT THE SAME PROCEDURE TO THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE AXLE.

BOTH SIDES OF THE TRAILER MUST BE EQUAL.
(WITHIN 1/4” OF EACH OFTER, IF GREATER THAN 1/4” REALIGN AXLE AND REPEAT PROCEDURE)

FOR TANDEM AXLE TRAILER, MEASURE REAR AXLE THE SAME WAY.
AXLES SHOULD BE EQUAL DISTANCE APART.



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 3

30392300 (4)

30391431

30392733

30391360 (8)

30392112 (4)

30390010 (5)

RH - 30390012
LH - 30390011

30390009 (5)

30390008
30390007

30395899

30395899

30395899

30373527

30390006

30390005

30390004

30390694

30394115 - STEEL RIM/TIRE
30396003 - ALUMINUM RIM/TIRE

30373530
30396337-CHROME

Axle Breakdown



SP 500 April, 20111 - 4

Chassis Assembly (1 of 2)

30392300 (4)
M20X60

120 FT LBS.

30390193

10001808 (4)
M8X25

30394086

30394087
48” Each Minimum
Including hook

30330552

30391360 (4)
3/4” FLAT

30392112 (4)
M20 CROWN

30392299 (4)
M16X40

30391038 (4)
5/8” FLAT SAE

1001286 (4)
M16 NYLOCK

30394263

30396181

30394115 -- STEEL
30396303 -- ALUMINUM
AIR PRESSURE 80 PSI

30373530 -- STEEL
30396337 -- CHROME
95 FT-LB
NEVER SEIZE

30394168

98344169
98344169

30391038 (4)
5/8” FLAT

30391368 (4)
5/8” NYLOCK

30358402 (4)
5/8”X2-1/2”

30391038 (4)
5/8” FLAT

30397304
OPTIONAL

10098752 (4)
M8 NYLOCK

10001280 (2)
M12 NYLOCK

10001106 (2)
M12X70

30392698

10010371 (4)
M8 FLAT

98333188 -- CHROME



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 5

30303275

30303719

30392973

30391374
1/4” NYLOCK

30391417
1/4 X 1”

30303735
1/4″ FLAT

4
5

6

3
2

1

TAILIGHT

HARDWARE FOR BOX
30373841 - 1/4” X 3/4”
30373852 - /4” LOCK WASHER

HARNESS
7 POLE
PLUG

BREAK-AWAY
SWITCH

BLACK

BLACK

30396184

BLUE

BROWN

RED

GREEN

WHITE/BLACK

BLUE

GREEN

BROWN

YELLOW

30395669

30397393
30397331-LH
30397330-RH

30397359
(SET)

30373847 (16)

30391335 (16)
1/2” FLAT

1/2” NYLOCK

30372952

30330542

30337904 (16)
1/2”X2”

30337904 (16)
1/2”X2”

30373838

30394743

30330541

Chassis Assembly (2 of 2)



SP 500 April, 20111 - 6

30395442

30391012

30390192

30390331

30396544
30391509

30390133

30396986

FOR COUPLING
INSTALLATION

SEE APPENDIX A

30330521

10129841 (1)
M10 FLAT

10001859 (1)
M10X25

30391434 (2)
9/16” FLAT

30396121 (2)
M14X30

10001711(8)
M10 LOCK 10000971 (8)

M10X25 SHC
40 FT-LB MIN

10001861 (12)
M10X30

40 FT-LB MIN

10011106 (1)
M6 FLAT

30373852 (1)
1/4” LOCK

10001764 (2)
M6X20

10011985 (1)
M6 NYLOCK

COUPLING
GREASE

10-32
30304506

JAM

30373843 (4)
1/2” FLAT

30396129 (4)
M12X130

10009876 (4)
M12 NYLOCK

30391335 (4)
SAE 1/2” FLAT

30390332

30396016

10134153 (2)
M6 SKM

10011106 (1)
M6 FLAT

30390588

10001256 (1)
8X70

10010371 (1)
M8 FLAT

98323299

10134153 (1)
M6 SKM

10001227 (1)
M6X35

30396941

10129841 (12)
M10 FLAT

SKM

30390188

30394823

10001808 (3)
M8X25

10129842 (3)
M8 SKM

10001764 (1)
M6X20

30392236 (1)
1/4-28

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (1 of 4)



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 7

30392102 (2)
M6X110

10009282
30392879

10018570

10018570 10009282

10009282

10019730

30306479
10008054

10025113
8X500

10052338
8X350

10011985 (2)
M6 NYLOCK

10011106 (2)
M6 FLAT

30308465 (4)
3/4” X 2”

30373854 (4)
3/4” LOCK

10008100

30390706

10018570

10008100

10018570

30394073
30390262

10139855 (4)
M16

HI LOCK

10001323 (4)
M16X50 SHC

30390206
10008115

10018417
10001191 (4)

M12X40
SHC10138330 (4)

M12
HI LOCK SK2

30390381
30390499

30390028

10008110

10018850

30393409

30390506
3-1/4”X1/8”

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (2 of 4)



SP 500 April, 20111 - 8

10019122

30330564

10018849
10008108

10001711 (2)
M10 LOCK

10000971 (2)
M10X25 SHC

10000971 (2)
M10X25

SHC10001711 (2)
M10

HILOCK

10065682
30350471

10020459

10008142

30391321

10019121

10030252

30301940

10018570

10009282

30392102 (2)
M6X110

10009282
30392879

10018570

10018570 10009282

10009282

10019730

30306479
10008054

10050169
8X550

10025113
8X500

10052338
8X350

10011985 (2)
M6 NYLOCK

10011106 (2)
M6 FLAT

30308465 (4)
3/4” X 2”

30373854 (4)
3/4” LOCK

10008100

30390706

10018570

10008100

10018570

30394073
30390262

10139855 (4)
M16

HI LOCK

10001323 (4)
M16X50 SHC

30390206
10008115

10018417
10001191 (4)

M12X40
SHC10138330 (4)

M12
HI LOCK SK2

30390381
30390499

30390028

10008110

10018850

10050169
8X550

10018570

30395278

30393409

30391365 (4)
3/8” X1-1/4”

30302568 (4)
3/8” LOCK

10001143 (2)
M10 FLAT

30390506
3-1/4”X1/8”

30395497
2X84 30394524

3X85

30394127
BARNES

30390057

30330564 30329777

30395278 - ACCUMULATOR MANIFOLD

30395472

30395470

30395473

30395471
MOUNTING ORIENTATION

Hydraulic TankMotor

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (3 of 4)



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 9

Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (4 of 4)

30394200
ENGINE HARNESS

30330507 GROUND
10001854

WELD STUD TO FRAME

30303735 (2)
1/4” FLAT

30391374 (1)
1/4 NUT

30390109 POSITIVE CABLE

ATTACH GROUND WIRES (X2)
30396953 (1)  6M NUT

NEGATIVE CABLE
10001855 (1)
M10 X 20
10129841 (1)
M10 WASHER SKM

30330525 TERMINAL BOOT
30390474 RED ISOLATOR

CONNECT CABLES TO BATTERY ONLY AFTER
ATTACH BRAKE WIRE (W / HARNESS)

ALL HARNESS CONNECTIONS COMPLETED ON
ENGINE AND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

STARTER
(BLACK 16G)

MAIN
(12G)

BATTERY
(RED)MOTOR

STAND
GROUND

(BLUE 10G)

30394438

30349654

10001360

30396953 (1)
M6

30396939

30392298 (1)
8X20

10129842 (1)
SKM

30397273

TO TRAILER BRAKES

30393899

30397273
30391596

30391602USE ORIGINAL BOLT

30397273
30391938



SP 500 April, 20111 - 10

30396808
3/4”X 2 1/4”

30397369

30397391

30373863
3/8 SET SCREW
BLUE LOCTITE

30397389

30397390

30391360
3/4” FLAT 10032145

S 20 Schnorr

30391038

30397388

30373936
5/8”X1-1/2”

10000971 (2)
M10X25

SHC

30395278

30395497
2X84 30394524

3X85
30394127
BARNES

10001711 (2)
M10

HILOCK

10001143 (2)
M10FLAT

10001711 (2)
M10 LOCK

10000971 (2)
M10X25 SHC

30397202

Electric Motor Assembly - 55 KW



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 11

30392102 (2)
M6X110

10009282

30392879

10018570

10009282

10009282

10019730

10018570

30306479
10008054

10018483
8X900

10050170
8X650

10095632
8X850

10011985 (2)
M6 NYLOCK

10011106 (2)
M6 FLAT

10008100

30390706

10018570

10008100

10018570

30394073
30390262

10139855 (4)
M16

HI LOCK

10001323 (4)
M16X50 SHC

10008115

10018417
10001191 (4)

M12X40
SHC10138330 (4)

M12
HI LOCK SK2

30390381
30390499

30390028

10008110

10018850

30393409

30390506
3-1/4”X1/8”

18 1/2”

3033056410008108

10001711 (2)
M10 LOCK

10000971 (2)
M10X25 SHC

10000971 (2)
M10X25

SHC10001711 (2)
M10

HILOCK

10065682
30350471

10020459

10008142

30391321

10019121

10030252

30301940

10018570

10009282

10050169
8X550

10018570

30395278

30391365 (4)
3/8” X1-1/4”

30302568 (4)
3/8” LOCK

10001143 (2)
M10 FLAT

30395497
2X84 30394524

3X85

30394127
BARNES

30390057

30330564 30329777

10018570

10018417

10019122

Electric - Hydraulic Pump Assembly



SP 500 April, 20111 - 12

1015-80/50 Pump kit Assembly

30329763

30390914

CLOSED POSITION
HANDLE TO THE OUTSIDE
SP500

CLOSED POSITION
HANDLE TO THE REAR
SP750

30391227 30391572
5/16-18

STAINLESS

30391241

30391240

30391037

30390838

30390853

30391573
3/8-16

STAINLESS

10001512
M16 FLAT

10001209
M16

10000458
150X4

10027758
M16X75

(ANTI-SEIZE)

30391573
3/8-16

STAINLESS

10004174

30313571

30373731

30313571

10004174

10000478
160X3

30391185
GORTEX

10001509
M20 FLAT

10001438
M20X90

230 FT-LB MIN
(ANTI-SEIZE)

10014213
M20X140

(ANTI-SEIZE)
10001509
M20 FLAT

10001512
M16 FLAT

10040856
80/50X1000

30391574
M6X12

A-2
(LOCTITE)

(ANTI-SEIZE)

(ANTI-SEIZE)

FROM
ROCK VALVE
ASSEMBLY

10104113

10000470
158X5

10000470
158X5

30390338

30390872

30390871

30373425

OPTIONAL WATERBOX / DRAIN



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 13

10040859

10040859

10027757

10027757

10040857

10040857

10013030

10013030

10040858

10040858

10000703

10000703

10027756

10027756

10002789

10002789

10027752

10027752

10027753

10027753

10003414

10003414

10047860

10047860

10016238

10000933

10016238
10000933

10027750

10027750

10040856 - Differential Cylinder Assembly



SP 500 April, 20111 - 14

Differential Cylinder Plumbing

10008022

10008022

10008115

10018417

10008115

10018481
20X700

1001841710018481
20X700

10008115

10008115

10008022

10008022

10008022

30313714

30313717

30313715

30313717

10018570

10018570

10018570

10018570

10030252

10030252

10030252

10030252
30333030

30333030

30333032

30333032

10030475

30392906
M12

10009282

* 3 1/4”

* 3 1/4” FROM END OF
DIFFERENTIAL TO MPS
MOUNTING PLATE

30373843 (4)
1/2” FLAT SAE

10009876 (4)
M12 NYLOCK
25 FT-LB MAX

10001808 (2)
M8X25

10129842 (2)
M8 LOCK

30394771

10192655

10018570

10018570

10018570

10008084

10008084

10144059

10030252

10018570
10144059

10144059 10050174
8X1000

10050168
8X450

10050168
8X450

10050168
8X450

10050174
8X1000

10050174
8X1000

10050174
8X1000



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 15

10213188

10171647

10204122

10077825
1.0mm “B”

10077825
1.0mm “B”

10204122

10072866

10006658

10199494
"W" 2.4 MM

10165394

10199494
"W" 2.4 MM

10192655 - MPS Valve



SP 500 April, 20111 - 16

10161863

10209273 10187342

10210842

10187342

10001834
M20X75

10001834
M20X75

10001106
M12X70

LOCTITE

10001896
M12 FLAT

10033751

1015 (6”) - Ram with Connector & Adapter



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 17

GASKET
SEALANT

10008400 (2)
M30

(SPECIAL)

30390527

10017436
10066146

10011143 (3)
M10 FLAT

10001861 (3)
M10X30

30391048

10033969 - LONG ROCK

10002404

30394279 (2)
M30X70 SPECIAL

ANTI-SEIZE SHAFT
LOCTITE THREADS

150 FT-LB MIN
200 FT-LB MAX

30390185
M20X45 SHC

10032145 (10)
M20 SCHNOOR 

10001420
M20X65

10004643
M20X65 SHC

10001420
M20X65

10004643
M20X65 SHC

30390185
M20X45 SHC

10001420
M20X65

200 FT-LB MIN
ANTI-SEIZE
ALL BOLTS

30390185
M20X45 SHC

10032145 (10)
M20 SCHNOOR 

10001438
M20X90

10004643
M20X65 SHC

10001438
M20X90

10004643
M20X65 SHC

30390185
M20X45 SHC

10001438
M20X90

200 FT-LB MIN
ANTI-SEIZE
ALL BOLTS

LONG ROCK SHORT ROCK

Long Rock - Housing Assembly



SP 500 April, 20111 - 18

30391049

10064473

1006796510001283 (1)
M10 NYLOCK

10035783

10080782

10001896 M12 FLAT (1)

10001875 M10X50 (1)

10032788
10139855 (4)

M16 SKZ
10001671 (4)
M16X70 SHC

10032789

10032182

10025851

10000455

30329750

10001420
M20X65

230 FT-LB MIN

10006723
M16

SCHNOOR
10030909

10032815

10004677

10017396

10043980

10001596
M16X30

SEE CHART

30390339 - 5” HD (Standard)
30391394 - 125mm Long CE
30392904 - 125mm Short

OUTLET PIPE

30390588

10139855
M16 SKZ

10001512 M16 FLAT (1)

10011143 (1)
M10 FLAT

10032145
M20

SCHNOOR

10001509
M20 FLAT

30390976
M20X70

SILICONE

ANTI-SEIZE
ALL BOLTS

Cording MUST
be to outside

when installed

Lubrication
grooves MUST
face out from

rock valve

10001323
M16X50 SHC

120 FT-LB MIN

Long Rock Valve Assembly



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 19

10001519
M12X30 10018617

M12
SCHNOOR

10066066

10011747

10000765
60X5

10064515

10065383

10042338

10000627
35X3

30373847
1/2” NYLOCK

10064514

30390592
1/2”X2-3/4”
(SPECIAL)

10061076

10061074

10061077

10018617
LOCK S 12

10001517
M12X30

10039180
10136867
SKZ 10

10000985
M10X40 SHC

30314652

10001503
M12X16

(LOCTITE)

10032193
(ANTI-SEIZE)

3032796610000203
12X3.5

30373371

30390238

30373371

10061076

10007772
NOTE: GREASE GROOVES
INSIDE BUSHING

10129841
SKM 10

10001861
M10X30

98337382
STOP WASHER

30390238

30329777

10018570

30392208

10008083

30391333

30391333

30390253
(ANTI-SEIZE)

Washer DIN 9021

10001503
M12X16

(LOCTITE)

30357989
(0.266 IN)

30357989
(0.266 IN)

10000765
60X5

98337382
STOP WASHER

Long Rock - Slewing Cylinders/Agitator



SP 500 April, 20111 - 20

30373371

30373371

30390027

30390027

30390238

30397473 - CYLINDER ROD/PISTION (INCLUDES GREASE ZERKS AND BEARING)
30390324 - PACKING KIT (ALL SEALS AND WIPER)

30390236 - Slewing Cylinder Assembly



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 21

30390749

30391390
(WELD)

30373371

30305039

AFTER HOPPER INSTALLATION

30391522

30305371

30304687

Long Rock Valve Greaser Assembly



SP 500 April, 20111 - 22

Hydraulic Tank Assembly (1 of 2)

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1

10114516
GES 12-LR X 3/8

10006836

10303273

10160659

10000616

10006835

30394096

10018417

10008115

30390081

30390440
3/8”X1-3/4”
LOCKTITE

10008117
GES 30-SR X 1 1/4

30390045

30373454

30390720
30393219

30308097
30326818

30393615
(2 MAGNETS
INSIDE TANK)

10008115

30302128 (2)
5/16” FLAT

30373903 (2)
5/16-18X1”
LOCKTITE

30373859 (2)
5/16” LOCK

10018417

30390535

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1

10049957
20X650

30394496

30304509
10-32 x 3/4

TAP HOLES
10-32

30395423

30393809
FILTER GAUGE

30394213
FILTER

10001505 (25/20)

10008110
GES 20-SR X 3/4"

30307547

30307534

10001779

10030252
GES 12-LR X 1/2

(25)

(12)

(12)

(25)

IN

OUT

(16)

(20)

(12)

(25)

10008110
GES 20-SR X 3/4"

10008108
GES 16-SR X 1/2"

10114516
GES 12-LR X 3/8

30393615

30393615
(BELOW INLET)



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 23

30390975

10018570

30390167

30307281

10008132
GS 16-S X 12-L

10018484
8X70010018484

8X700

30390975

30390975
G12/34-16

10050167
8X400

10018570

10030252
GES 12-LR X 1/2

10052338
8X350

10019730

10052338
8X350

10018570

10019121

10018570

10030252
GES 12-LR X 1/2

10030252
GES 12-LR X 1/2

10144059
30396066

10050167
8X400

10052338
8X350

30397142
5/16″X1-3/4″

SHC

10008132
GS 16-S X 12-L

10018570
30301345
COMPLETE

30307546

10002481
10001771

10003981
10001772
3/4” PLUG

Hydraulic Tank Assembly (2 of 2)



SP 500 April, 20111 - 24

10001477 (4)
M5X10

10001549 (4)
M5 LOCK

30390060

30390175

30391467 (4) 
3/8” X 2 1/4”

30302568 (4)
3/8” LOCK

30373894 (8)
3/8” FLAT

30390325
INCLUDES FAN

BRACKETS MUST BE
MOUNTED TO ANGLE
COOLER TOWARDS PUMP

TOWARDS PUMP

ASSEMBLY

30390364

30391355 (4)
3/8” JAM
NYLOCK

30390227 (4)
30390358

30373894 (8)
3/8” FLAT

30390813--12V
30391988--24V

10008115

10008115

Hydraulic Oil Cooler Assembly



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 25

10009282
GES 12-LR X 3/8"

10009282
GES 12-LR X 3/8"

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1"

10018417
EWSD 25-S

10129840 (2)
M12

10001513 (2)
M12X25

10001859 (2)
M10x25

10129841 (2)
M10

30397316

10000328
RED R1"-WD X R1/2"

30397382
GES 25 X 1 1/4”

10001541
1 1/2”X1

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1"

10018417
EWSD 25-S

10018417
EWSD 25-S

10018417
EWSD 25-S

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1"

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1"

10212924 -- 12V
10217064 -- 24V

10192654

10008108
GES 16-SR X 1/2"

10001492
1 1/4”X1

10164227

10008087
WS 16-S

30397317

30305600

10008149
GS 25-S

Controller Assembly (1 of 2)



SP 500 April, 20111 - 26

30390400
1.1MM

10019122
EWSD 16-S

10114516
GES 12-LR X 3/8"-WD

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10018570
EWSD 12-L

10114516

30394615

30306479

10045794
8X300

10045794
8X300

10008108
GES 16-SR X 1/2"

30357958
1.7MM

30357958
1.7MM

10030252
GES 12-LR X 1/2"

10008115
GES 25-SR X 1"

10018417
EWSD 25-S

NOTE: TIGHTEN AT ASSEMBLY

1018481
20 x 700

10030252
GES 12-LR X 1/2"

10045794
8X300

10008100
GES 12-LR X 1/4"

10008142
MAS 12-LR X 3/8"

10020459

10052338
8X350

Controller Assembly (2 of 2)



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 27

10012242 10106481

10184300

10186693

10183736

10044494

10184690

10001196

10186693

10184052

10012242

10106481

10001203

10187644

10184050

10187626

10184051

10028653

10183940

10139333

10154892

10183517

10175450

10188446

10183793

10192654 - Control Block Assembly



SP 500 April, 20111 - 28

10188446 - Control Unit S1-S2

10165396

10077807
10121917

10154892

10139333

10077794

10212924 - 12V PILOT VALVE ASSY, W/SOLENOIDS
10217064 - 24V PILOT VALVE ASSY, W/SOLENOIDS

10217103 - 12V SOLENOIDS
10217104 - 24V SOLENOIDS

10006658

10121917

10175450

10188315



SP 500April, 2011 1 - 29

10183940 - CONTROL SPOOL
10173757 - SEALING SET

10183940 - NG 25 Poppet Valve Insert



SP 500 April, 20111 - 30



2.0 Main Assembly
Pumpkit Installation.....................................................................................................................32

Hydraulic Controller - Tube Rack................................................................................................33

Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (1 of 2)...........................................................................................34

Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (2 of 2)...........................................................................................35

Hopper Assembly........................................................................................................................36

Diesel - Engine Installation.........................................................................................................37

Electric - Engine Installation........................................................................................................38

Fuel Tank Installation..................................................................................................................39

Diesel - Hydraulic Pump Connections........................................................................................40

Electric - Hydraulic Pump Connections.......................................................................................41

Hydraulic Tank / Accumulator Installation....................................................................................42

Diesel - Hydraulic Tank Connections..........................................................................................43

Electric - Hydraulic Tank Connections.........................................................................................44

Diesel - Hydraulic Cooler Installation..........................................................................................45

Electrical - Hydraulic Cooler Installation.....................................................................................46

Diesel - MPS Valve Plumbing.....................................................................................................47

Electrical - MPS Valve Plumbing.................................................................................................48

Operator Controls Installation.....................................................................................................49

Operator Control Panel Wiring....................................................................................................50

30390154 - Operator Panel Assembly........................................................................................51



SP 5002 - 32 April, 2011

10001286 (4)
M16

NYLOCK

10001347 (4)
M16X50

30391038 (4)
5/8” FLAT

30392906 (2)

30390046 (2)

30373843 (4)
1/2” FLAT

10001280 (4)
M12 NYLOCK
25 FT-LB MAX

Pumpkit Installation



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 33

Hydraulic Controller - Tube Rack

30373824 (8)
1/2”X1-1/2”

LOCTITE
LOCTITE

30373843 (8)
1/2” FLAT

30373847 (8)
1/2” NYLOCK

30390166

10008122
GSS 25-S

10008122
GSS 25-S

10008083
GS 12-L

10008083
GS 12-L

10008083
GS 12-L

10008083
GS 12-L

30390943

6”

30304436

10002474 (2)

30307545 (24)

10002507 (6)

30303823 (12)

30392687

6”

12”



SP 500 April, 20112 - 34

T���������������� �����������

� �� ��������������������������

10018481
20X700

10018481
20X700

10049958
20X900

10079398
20X800

10018484
8X700

10018483
8X900

10050172
8X800

10018483
8X900

10049955
20X500

10049955
20X500

Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (1 of 2)



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 35

T���������������� �����������

� �� ��������������������������

10018483
8X900

10050174
8X1000

10025656
8X600

10050169
8X550

10050171
8X750

Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (2 of 2)



SP 500 April, 20112 - 36

30391439
10001517 (8)

M12X30

10001896 (8)
M12 FLAT

30391451

30391011

30391010

30390155
M5X50SHC

10001808 (1)
M8X25

30391374
1/4” LOCK NUT

30303207
1/4”X1-1/2”

30373893 (2)
3/8”PLAIN

30373882

10001859
M10X25

30389195 (1)
3/8”NYLOCK

30391603
NOTE:

SLOTTED HOLE

10098752 (1)
M8 NYLOCK

10010371 (1)
M8 FLAT

10000203
12 X 3.5

30391625

30391369
1/4”FLAT

30303962
1/4”X1/2”

10010371 (1)
M8 FLAT

30349646

30391064

10183457
10183656

ATTACH
GREASE BRACKET

AFTER
HOPPER INSTALLATION

10001283
M10 NYLOCK

30391539
30394960

30394047--STANDARD
30391115--SHOTCRETE (CE)

30348130

30394960

Hopper Assembly



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 37

30391345 (8)
1/2”FLAT

30391246 (4)
1/2”X3”

30373847 (4)
1/2” NYLOCK

FUEL
RETURN

LINE

FUEL
SUPPLY

LINE

ENGINE RIGHT SIDE VIEW

30391345 (8)
1/2” FLAT

30373514

30396398
1/4” HOSE - 10” 30391110

5/16” HOSE - 3’

5 PLCS

30008524

30390221

30389195 (2)
3/8″ NYLOCK

Diesel - Engine Installation



SP 500 April, 20112 - 38

30396142

10006870

10001699 (8)
8 X 12

10002374 (4)
8 X 60

10001699 (8)
8 X 12

10001699 (8)
8 X 12

1029842 (12)
SKM 8

1029842 (12)
SKM 8

1029842 (12)
SKM 8

1029842 (12)
SKM 8

10006870

98328437

30391346
5/8” BOLT

30391038
5/8” FLAT

30391038
5/8” FLAT

30391368
5/8” NYLOCK

30391345 (8)
1/2”FLAT

30391246 (4)
1/2”X3”

30373847 (4)1/2” NYLOCK

30391345 (8)
1/2” FLAT

Electric - Engine Installation



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 39

30373488

30373496

30329756

30373491

30373894 (4)

30397343

3/8” FLAT

30391500 (4)

30302568 (4)
LOCK WASHER

3/8”X1-1/2”

98337425
2pcs - 28”

30391433

30391432

Fuel Tank Installation



SP 500 April, 20112 - 40

Diesel - Hydraulic Pump Connections

10049957
20X650

10018480
13X900

10049955
20X500

10018481
20X700

10049976
25X750

10049943
16X800 10062202

13X800

10050170
8X650



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 41

10049955
20X500

10018480
13X900

10049955
20X500

10018481
20X700

10018481
25X700

10019736
16X700 10062202

13X800

10025113
8X500

Electric - Hydraulic Pump Connections



SP 500 April, 20112 - 42

Hydraulic Tank / Accumulator Installation

30373824 (6)
1/2”X1-1/2”

30373847 (6)
1/2”

30391335 (6)
1/2” FLAT

SAE

30373843 (6)

30396565
M4 X 16 SHC

10205385

1/2” FLAT

10008117
GES 30-SR X 1 1/4"

LOCTITE (BLUE)
10065682

EWSD 30-S

10000660
40 x  3

10008133
K-REDS 30-S X 25-S

10018481
20X700

30392693
OR

30392370



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 43

10025113
20X500

10050170
8X650 10018483

8X900

10050167

10018570
EWSD 12-L

8X400

10049939
16X400

30339910
20-1/2”

10177485

10177485

Diesel - Hydraulic Tank Connections



SP 500 April, 20112 - 44

10049957
20X650

10050170
8X650 10050175

8X1200

10052338
8X350

10049942
16X600

30339910
20-1/2”

10177485

10177485

Electric - Hydraulic Tank Connections



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 45

30373824 (2)
1/2” x 1 1/2”

30391345 (2)
1/2” FLAT WASHER

30373847 (2)
1/2”

NYLOCK

10049958
20X900

10062202
13X800

10008121
K-REDS 25-S X 16-L

10018417
EWSD 25-S

10018417
EWSD 25-S

Diesel - Hydraulic Cooler Installation



SP 500 April, 20112 - 46

30373824 (2)
1/2” x 1 1/2”

30391345 (2)
1/2” FLAT WASHER

10018417
EWSD 25-S

10018417
EWSD 25-S

30373847 (2)
1/2”

NYLOCK

10049958
20X900

10049904
13X700

10018417
EWSD 25-S

10008121
K-REDS 25-S X 16-L

Electrical - Hydraulic Cooler Installation



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 47

Diesel - MPS Valve Plumbing

10018482
8X1600

30341778
8X1650

10018483
8X900

MPS “T”

T

P

MPS “SP”

TANK

TANK



SP 500 April, 20112 - 48

Electrical - MPS Valve Plumbing

10050178
8X1450

10050179
8X1500

10050175
8X1200

MPS “T”

T

P

MPS “SP”

TANK

TANK



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 49

30390154

10004662

30329774
30329794

30391509

30373894 (4)
3/8” FLAT

10216414

CONNECT TO E-STOP
ON CONTROL BOX

WIRE HARNESS

30389195 (4)
3/8” JAM
NYLOCK

30391500 (2)

30373894 (4)
3/8” FLAT

3/8” X1 1/2”

30391500 (2)
3/8”X1 1/2”

30391509

TO
CONTROLLER

TO
ACCUMULATOR

PUMP

30394460

30394460
10018890

10018890

Operator Controls Installation



SP 500 April, 20112 - 50

FRONT LOOM

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

REAR LOOM

K1

K2

K3

K4

1011 ENGINE HARNESS 30394200
2011 ENGINE HARNESS 30397013
TERMINALS 1 THRU 6 & 12

PUMP HARNESS 30394199
TERMINALS 7 THRU 11

ORANGE -- E-STOP

AGITATOR ONLY

30397460
FUSE - IN-LINE HOLDER 20 AMP

O
R

A
N

G
E 

16
G

O
R

A
N

G
E

W
H

IT
E/

O
R

A
N

G
E

W
H

IT
E 

16
G

W
H

IT
E 

12
G

 B
AT

T 
PO

S

B
LU

E

R
ED

RED
WHITE

WHITE

B
LA

C
K

B
LA

C
K

PU
R

PL
E

B
LA

C
K

/W
H

IT
E

G
R

EY

Operator Control Panel Wiring



SP 500April, 2011 2 - 51

30390154 - Operator Panel Assembly

30390154

30333578

30396339 - PUSHBUTTON
10209386 - CONTACT BLOCK

30373456

30373456

30314009

30390346

30373458

3030217930330555

30373458

30373295

30330502
30391342

30390091
30390091

30391551

30391938

30330527

30390103

30391455

30397460

10001283

10011143

10001859

30330503

100075943039009330373458

30391669

30390093 - RECEPTACLE
30394485 - PIGTAIL

30391551

30391938

30391551

30391938

30391551
30391938



SP 500 April, 20112 - 52



3.0 Final Assembly
Diesel - Shroud Installation.........................................................................................................54

Electric - Shroud Installation.......................................................................................................55

Micellaneous...............................................................................................................................56



SP 5003 - 54 March, 2011

30390100

30373484
LATCH

30373894
3/8”FLAT

30389195
LOCK NUT

30390286

30390198 -- USA
30397412 -- CE (ONLY)

30390287

30373894
3/8”FLAT WASHER

30396825
3/8”X3”

30373894
3/8”FLAT

30302568
3/8”LOCK

30373893
3/8”

30391500
3/8”X1-1/2”

30373894
3/8”FLAT WASHER

30396825
3/8”X3”

30373894
3/8”FLAT

10009851
M12X30 SHC

10001896

10001859
10X25

10129841
10MM LOCK

10011143
10MM FLAT

M12 FLAT

30373894
3/8” FLAT WASHER

30389195
3/8” LOCK WASHER

30394148

30397351

30373841
1/4”X3/4”

30396266

30391374
1/4-20

98323086

Diesel - Shroud Installation



SP 500March, 2011 3 - 55

30390100

30373894
3/8”FLAT

30389195
LOCK NUT

30390286

30390800

30392117

30373894
3/8”FLAT WASHER

30396825
3/8”X3”

30373894

30373824 (6)
1/2” X 1-1/2”

30391335 (6)
1/2” FLAT

3/8”FLAT
30302568
3/8”LOCK

30373893
3/8”

30391500
3/8”X1-1/2”

30373894
3/8”FLAT WASHER

30396825
3/8”X3”

30373894
3/8”FLAT

Electric - Shroud Installation



SP 500 March, 20113 - 56

Micellaneous

30396753

30390095

30391012

30390095

10001248 (4)
M8

10010371 (4)
M8 FLAT

30395733

10081307
3/16” RIVET

98323606

30330550

30393418

30389195 (4)
3/8” NYLOCK

30373894 (4)
3/8” FLAT

30396825 (4)
3/8”X3”

30391024 (4)
M6X16
FHS

30390987

30390187

30393634

30390170

30391012



4.0 Schematics
Hydraulic Schematic...................................................................................................................58

Electric Schematic - Diesel.........................................................................................................59

Electric Schematic - Electric.......................................................................................................60



SP 5001 - 58 April, 2011

Hydraulic Schematic



SP 500April, 2011 4 - 59

Electric Schematic - Diesel



SP 500 April, 20114 - 60

06
/2
3/
08

S
P
50
0

Electric Schematic - Electric



5.0 Shipping
Spare Parts and Accesories........................................................................................................62

30395093 - Cable Remote w/Throttle Up/Down.........................................................................63

30392090 - Cable Remote 6-Pin................................................................................................64

Safety Labels (1 of 4)..................................................................................................................65

Safety Labels (2 of 4)..................................................................................................................66

Safety Labels (3 of 4)..................................................................................................................67

Safety Labels (4 of 4)..................................................................................................................68



SP 500 March, 20115 - 62

10011339

30309007
(QTY 2)

30396184

ENGINE MANUAL
PARTS BOOK
SAFETY MANUAL
SAFETY MANUAL QUICK INDEX

SP 305/305E

Spare Parts List

Spare Parts and Accesories



SP 500March, 2011 5 - 63

30395093 - Cable Remote w/Throttle Up/Down

30391554

10209386 - CONTACT BLOCK
30396339 - PUSH BUTTON

30356355

30373458-RUBBER
30324217-SWITCH

30395093

30397204

30373458-RUBBER
30314009-SWITCH

E--STOP

PUMP ON--OFF

A

BACK OF
10 PIN PLUG

TOGGLE SWITCH

B
C

D
E F

G
H

I
J

THROTTLE UP--DOWN
TOGGLE SWITCH

30395093



SP 500 March, 20115 - 64

30392090

30391554

30391587

30390480

30373458

30314009

30356355

30319872

30396339-PUSHBUTTON
10209386-CONTACT BLOCK

30391553

E--STOP

PUMP ON--OFF--ON

A

BACK OF
6 PIN PLUG

TOGGLE SWITCH

B

C
D

E

F
2
1

3
4

STANDARD 6 PIN REMOTE

5

FWD/REV

30392090

30392090 - Cable Remote 6-Pin



SP 500March, 2011 5 - 65

Safety Labels (1 of 4)

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

DIESEL ONLY
SÓLO DIESEL

4/08/10

Standard Decal Package To Order, call 1 - 888 - SCHWING (724 - 9464)

March, 2010

SP 301/450/500

page 1 of 4

301/450/500p1.ai

30381848 WARNING:
Do not use hopper

grate switch as on/off

30336985
Safety

Instructions:
Removing

hopper grate

30340149
Emergency Stop
(in any location)

30354742 WARNING:
Stop Agitator 

30363632 INFO:
Agitator Function Plate 

30364521 WARNING:
Keep hands away

from hydraulic
cylinder 

30362340 WARNING:
Breathing Hazard 

Passenger Side and Driver Side

30365188 Information:
ACPA hand signals 

23

30336985 Safety
Instructions: Removing

hopper grate

30302078
WARNING:
Stand clear
of outrigger 

3

47

50

31

60

30354742 WARNING:
Stop Agitator 

31

30392275
Hyd oil only

30390162
Schwing decal

53

9

30309999 WARNING:
This machine is

remote controlled

This machine is remote controlled and 
may start at any time.  Stop engine 
before servicing unit. 

Esta máquina funciona a control 
remoto y puede ponerse en marcha en 
cualquier momento.  Apagar el motor 
antes de realizar el mantenimiento.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

30309999 WARNING:
This machine is

remote controlled

25

30319867 Warning:
Before Opening
blocked pipeline 

11

30306123
Do not operate

at pressure exceeding

4 30332668
Instructions

Accum safety rules

30392983- Information: SP 301
30390550- Information: SP 450
30390538- Information: SP 500

15

30312146
Safety Instructions:

13 Rules

10

30349283
DIESEL ONLY

28

30301733
Main I.D.

1

30308020
Patents7

30370516
W/S: Stay

clear of
pressurized
concrete 

43

30335000
WARNING:

Do not operate
without training  

21

30344840 WARNING:
Do not touch hydraulic

oil leaks 

26

30364523
WARNING:

Burn hazard 

40

30364523
WARNING:

Burn hazard 

44

30390178
Information:
SCHWING

5 x 26” 

30333578
Information:

ESTOP 

41
30369730

CPMA Certified42

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

38

30364521
WARNING:

Keep hands away
from hydraulic

cylinder 

38

34

SP XXX

SP XXX

22

30336983
WARNING: Protect

eyes and ears 

46

30390162
Schwing logo decal46

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

30319872
Keep hands

out of waterbox
13

30355137
Do not put

solid objects
in waterbox

32

47

30390178
Information:
SCHWING

5 x 26” 

50

30392983- Information: SP 301
30390550- Information: SP 450
30390538- Information: SP 500

30302078
WARNING:
Stand clear
of outrigger 

3

30302078
WARNING:
Stand clear
of outrigger 

3

30332668
Instructions

Accum safety rules 30334976 Warning:
Stored hydraulic energy

30324599
Dry nitrogen only

30364522
Dry nitrogen only (small)

Place on accumulator

14

9

23

30301858
Information:

Disposable filter

2

30390207
Part and

Operation
Manuals

30333269 Important:
Documentation /label

reordering info

30363633 Info:
Water pump

function
plate 

35

15

20

30334976
Warning:

Stored hydraulic
energy

20

39

49

18

30363822
Do not bring

remote control
near waterbox

37

30307386
Filter Change

interval
checklist

5
40

19



SP 500 March, 20115 - 66

Safety Labels (2 of 4)

44

This machine is remote controlled and 
may start at any time.  Stop engine 
before servicing unit. 

Esta máquina funciona a control 
remoto y puede ponerse en marcha en 
cualquier momento.  Apagar el motor 
antes de realizar el mantenimiento.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

03/10

Standard Decal Package To Order, call 1 - 888 - SCHWING (724 - 9464)

March, 2010

SP 301/450/500

page 2 of 4

301/450/500p2.ai

30309998 WARNING:
Do not stand on
hopper grates

30309998 WARNING:
Do not stand on
hopper grates

30307689
Rock Valve™

30354742 WARNING:
Stop Agitator 

Top View, Front, Back and Oil Tank

30363739 WARNING:
Keep hands out

of concrete valve 

30354742 WARNING:
Stop Agitator 

8

8

30350290
Tire loss

hazard/Instruct

31

51

16 17

30390770
VIN Plate

5798326986
Bulldog jack

Caution

5698326985
Bulldog jack

Specs

30345426
Appropriate

oil Brand

27

Danger:
30332962 

Danger:
30332963 

30309999 WARNING:
This machine is

remote controlled 9

55

31

30309998
WARNING:

Do not stand on
hopper grates

98336366
SAFETY INST:

Ready mix drivers

8

6
30390516

Parker
Accumulator-

modified
(if req’d)

36

30355887
Information:

CPMA Member 
33

12
30319869

WARNING:
Keep hands

out of hopper
and valve 

30 30354738 WARNING:
Explosion Hazard 

29

30350290
Tire loss

hazard/Instruct
29

52 30392272
Hyd oil only

30337004
Safety guard

missing

24

30337004
Safety guard missing
(SP 500 Place under

or behind guard)

24

30340149
Emergency Stop

25

30390179
Information:

(small) SCHWING 

48

SEE MFG
Information:

Deutz engine
maintenance 

59

5898326987
Bulldog jack
Operation

45

98336365
WARNING:
Hose whip

hazard

54

30319872
Keep hands

out of waterbox
13

32
30355137
Do not put

solid objects
in waterbox



SP 500March, 2011 5 - 67

Safety Labels (3 of 4)

4/08/10

Standard Decal Package To Order, call 1 - 888 - SCHWING (724 - 9464)

March, 2010

SP 301/450/500

page 3 of 4

301/450/500p3.ai

List of Quantities and Part Numbers

Part No. CodeDescriptionQtyItem

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, HOPPER GRATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30336985 S223
WARNING, EYE/EAR PROTECTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30336983 W1 22
WARNING, DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT TRAINING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30335000 W121

INFORMATION, ORDERING INFORMATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30333269 I118

INFORMATION, SCHWING LOGO DECAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30390162 I246

INFORMATION, TEXACO OIL SPECIFICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30345426 I127

INFORMATION, HYDRAULIC OIL ONLY, (SMALL)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30392275 I153

WARNING, IN CASE OF BLOCKAGE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 30319867 W111

WARNING, REMOTE CONTROL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30309999 W39

WARNING, HOSE WHIP HAZARD, AIR PUMPED. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98336365 W154

INFORMATION, SCHWING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30390178 I247

INFORMATION, SP 301/450/500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30392983, 30390550, 30390538 I250

INFORMATION, DEUTZ ENGINE MAINTENANCE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SEE MFG I159

INFORMATION, BULLDOG JACK SPECS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98326985 C156
CAUTION: BULLDOG JACK   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98326986 I157
INFORMATION, BULLDOG JACK OPERATION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98326987 I158

INFORMATION, PATENT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30308020 I17

INFORMATION, MAIN I.D.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30100673 I11

INFORMATION, DIESEL ONLY   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30349283 I128

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, MIXER DRIVERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98336366 S155

SAFETY INSTRUCTION, 13 RULES  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30312146 S110

WARNING, EXCESSIVE PRESSURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30306123 W14

SAFETY, ACCUMULATOR SAFETY RULES  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30332668 S215

INFORMATION, EMERGENCY STOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30333578 I119

INFORMATION, CHANGE FILTER SCHEDULE   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30307386 I15

WARNING, DRY NITROGEN ONLY   . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30324599 W114

WARNING/SAFETY INST, STAY CLEAR OF PRESSURIZED CONCRETE . . . 30370516 W/S143

WARNING, DO NOT STAND ON  GRATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30309998 W38

WARNING INSTRUCT, TIRE LOSS HAZARD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30350290 W229

WARNING, DO NOT PUT HANDS IN WATERBOX  . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .   30319872 W213

WARNING, SAFETY GUARD IS MISSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30337004 W424

WARNING, STAND CLEAR OF OUTRIGGERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30302078 W33

INFORMATION, PARTS AND OPERATION MANUAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     30390207 I149

INFORMATION, HYDRAULIC OIL ONLY (LARGE) . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30392272 I152
INFORMATION, VIN PLATE    . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     30390770 I151

INFORMATION, SCHWING   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    30390179 I148

WARNING, STORED HYDRAULIC ENERGY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30334976 W220

WARNING, PARKER ACCUMULATOR - MODIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30390146 W145

WARNING, KEEP HANDS OUT OF HOPPER AND VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30319869 W112

INFORMATION, ROCK VALVETM     . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .      30307689 I16

WARNING, STOP AGITATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30354742 W431

WARNING, KEEP HANDS AWAY FROM HYDRAULIC CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . 30364521 W238

WARNING, DO NOT INSERT SOLID OBJECT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30355137 W232

WARNING, DO NOT BRING REMOTE CONTROL NEAR WATERBOX  . . . .   30363822 W137
WARNING, KEEP HAND OUT OF CONCRETE VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     30363739 W136

WARNNG, DO NOT CHARGE ACCUMULATOR WITH OXYGEN . . . . . . . . .  .  30364522 W139

INFORMATION, WATER PUMP FUNCTION PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30363633 I135

INFORMATION, AGITATOR FUNCTION PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30363632 I160

INFORMATION, EMERGENCY STOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .    30340149 I125

DANGER, LOCK OUT/TAG OUT   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .      30332962 D116
BILINGUAL MAGNETIC TAG, DO NOT OPERATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    30332963 D117

WARNING, CEMENT DUST  . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    30362340 W134

INFORMATION, ACPA HAND SIGNALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .  .  30365188 I141

INFORMATION, CPMA MEMBER  .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .      30355887 I133

WARNING, DO NOT USE HOPPER GRATE INTERLOCK FOR ON/OFF . . . .    30381848 W144

INFORMATION, DISPOSABLE FILTER.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     30301858 I12

INFORMATION, CPMA CERTIFIED  .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30369730 I142

WARNING, DO NOT TOUCH HYDRAULIC OIL LEAKS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30344840 I126

WARNING, BURN HAZARD  . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30364523 I240

WARNING, STOP ENGINE BEFORE REFUELING   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   30354738 I130

CODE: I = Informational
D = Danger
W = Warning
C = Caution
S = Safety Instructions

WARNING Safety decals MUST be replaced if they are damaged, faded, missing or unreadable for any other reason.  
Complete sets of decals may be ordered by unit serial number.  Sets include outrigger load labels, but they 
DO NOT include metal plates, which can be ordered separately.



SP 500 March, 20115 - 68

Safety Labels (4 of 4)

4/08/10

Standard Decal Package To Order, call 1 (800) 328-9635

March, 2010

SP 301/450/500

page 4 of 4

301/450/500pg4.ai

EMERGENCY STOP
PARO DE EMERGENCIA

ARRÉT D'URGENCE

25

Decal Identification

4

34

44

2
Do not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta 30301858 D

IMPORTANT IMPORTANTE
The hydraulic oil filters on this unit 
are disposable.  Cleaning and re-use is 
not possible.  It is time to replace the 
filter if the oil is at normal operating 
temperature and the "dirty filter" 
indicator light is illuminated.  Normal 
operating temperature is needed 
because, on some machines, when the 
oil is cold the "dirty filter" lamp may 
illuminate even if the filter is clean.

Los filtros de aceite hidráulicos de esta unidad 
son desechables. No se pueden limpiar ni 
volver a usar. Es tiempo de reemplazar el filtro 
si el aceite está a una temperatura de operación 
normal y la luz indicadora de “filtro sucio” está 
encendida. Se necesita una temperatura de 
operación normal debido a que en algunas 
máquinas, cuando el aceite está frío, la luz 
indicadora de “filtro sucio” puede encenderse 
aunque el filtro esté limpio.

5

ATTENTION ATENCIÓN
Change all filter elements if the dirty filter lamp 
illuminates when oil is above 20 degrees C.  If unit 
does not have electrical filter lamp, change the 
elements every 13,000 yds3 or every 6 months, 
whichever occurs first.

8

Stay off hopper grates.

Manténgase alejado de la 
rejilla que cubren la tolva.

30309998 01

D
o not paint over this label/N

o pintar encim
a de ésta etiqueta

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

11

Before opening a blocked pipeline, 
relieve pressure by reversing pump.  
See manual.

Alivie la presión antes de destapar 
una tubería bloqueada, invirtiendo 
para ello la bomba.  Vea el manual.

30319867 CDo not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

12

WARNING

Keep hands out of hopper and 
valve assembly.  See operation 
manual if access is required.

No meta las manos a la tolva o 
válvula.  Consulte el manual de 
operación si necesita tener 
acceso.

30319869 D

D
o not paint over this label/N

o pintar encim
a de ésta etiqueta

ADVERTENCIA

WARNINGCUIDADO

22

13

Keep hands out of waterbox.
Stop motor if access is required.
Keep guards in place.

WARNING

No meta las manos a la caja de agua.  
Pare el motor si necesita tener acceso.  
Mantenga las cubiertas cerradas.

ADVERTENCIA

30319872 EDo not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta

23

3035588733

37

26

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

Do not touch hydraulic 
oil leaks.  Get immediate 
medical attention if oil 
penetrates skin. 

No toque las fugas de 
aceite hidráulico. 
Obtenga atención 
médica inmediata si el 
aceite penetra en la piel.

36

31

D
o not paint over this label/N

o pintar encim
a de ésta etiqueta

30354742 01

Stop agitator before putting 
any solid object in hopper.

Detenga el agitador antes 
de colocar un objeto sólido 
en la tolva.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

32

D
o not paint over this label/N

o pintar encim
a de ésta etiqueta

30355137 01

Do not put solid objects in 
waterbox cleanout holes.

No inserte objetos sólidos 
en los agujeros de limpieza 
de la caja de agua.

NO!

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

30337004 01

Safety guard is missing.

Guardia de seguridad no 
estár faltar.

D
o 

no
t p

ai
nt

 o
ve

r 
th

is
 la

be
l

N
o 

pi
nt

ar
 e

nc
im

a 
de

 é
st

a 
et

iq
ue

ta

ADVERTENCIA

WARNING

24

14
30324599 DDo not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta

Explosion hazard.  Do not charge 
accumulator with oxygen or 
compressed air.  Charge with dry 
nitrogen only.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA
Peligro de explosión.  No carger el 
acumulador con oxígeno ni aire 
comprimido.  Cargar con nitrógeno 
seco solamente.

17
16

20

Stored hydraulic energy.  Release all 
hydraulic pressure and verify zero 
pressure on gauge before servicing. 

WARNING

Energía hidráulica almacenada.  
Aliviar toda la presión hidráulica y 
verificar que el manómetro indique 
presión cero antes de realizar el 
mantenimiento.

ADVERTENCIA

21

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

Do not operate this 
machine without training.  
Understand the warnings 
in safety manuals and on 
decals.

No use esta maquinaria 
sin estar capacitado.  
Entienda las advertencias 
de los manuales de 
seguridad y de las 
calcomanías.

29

38 30364521 ADo not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta

Keep hands away from 
hydraulic cylinder.  Stop 
pump when greasing.

WARNING

Mantenga las manos alejadas 
del cilindro hidráulico.  Detenga 
la bomba cuando engrase. 

ADVERTENCIA

39 30364522 01Do not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta

Explosion hazard.  Do not charge 
accumulator with oxygen or 
compressed air.  Charge with dry 
nitrogen only.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA
Peligro de explosión.  No cargar 
el acumulador con oxígeno ni 
aire comprimido.  Cargar con 
nitrógeno seco solamente.

41

(2 taps)
(2 golpecitos)

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

6.
ADD WATER
4-GALLONS

7.
ALL DONE
CLEAN UP

5.
RELIEVE

PRESSURE

4.
LITTLE BIT

3.
STOP PUMP

2.
SLOW PUMP

DOWN

1.
START PUMP

SPEED UP

6.
AÑADIR AGUA

4-GALONES

7.
TERMINADO

LIMPIAR

5.4.
UN POCO

3.
PARAR LA

BOMBA

2.
BAJAR VELOCIDAD

A LA BOMBA

1.
PRENDER LA

BOMBA ACELERAR
ALIVIAR LA
PRESIÓN

Recommended hand signals
Señales de mano recomendadas

42 Certified Compliance with
ASME B30.27 Safety Standard

48 30390179

49
30390207

52

30

ADVERTENCIA

WARNING
Explosion and fire 
hazard.  Stop engine 
before refueling.

Peligro de explosión y 
incendio.  Pare el motor 
antes de cargar 
combustible.

40

Burn hazard.  Do not touch hot 
engine or exhaust parts. 

Peligro de quemaduras. No 
toque el motor ni piezas del 
escape calientes.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

18

You can order additional 
operation manuals, spare parts 
books, safety manuals and decal 
sets by contacting us at:
Schwing America, Inc.
(800)-237-8960
7:00 AM to 5:00 PM
Eastern Time
Monday through Friday

Usted puede solicitar manuales 
de operacion, catalogos de 
refacciones, manuales de 
seguridad y juegos de 
calcomanias adicionales 
contactando a:
Schwing America, Inc.
(800)-237-8960
DE 7:00 AM a 5:00 PM
Hora del este
DE LUNES A VIERNES

IMPORTANT IMPORTANTE

30333268 01Do not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta

27

53

9

This machine is remote controlled and 
may start at any time.  Stop engine 
before servicing unit. 

Esta máquina funciona a control 
remoto y puede ponerse en marcha en 
cualquier momento.  Apagar el motor 
antes de realizar el mantenimiento.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

47 30390178

50
SP 301/450/500

59

7

1

28

DIESEL ONLY
SÓLO DIESEL

Do not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta 30349283 A

10

15

19

30333578 A     D
o not paint over this label/No pintar encim

a 
de

 é
st

a 
et

iq
ue

ta

      PARO DE E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

IA
   

   
EMERGENCY STOP     A

R
R

É
T

 D
’U

R
G

ENCE 

3

Stand clear of outriggers 
when activating.

Apartase de los 
soportes cuando 
actuando.

30364520 B

D
o not paint over this label/N

o pintar encim
a de ésta etiqueta

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

51

45

6

35

WATER PUMP

30363633 A

bomba de agua

43

Stay clear of pressurized 
concrete placing system.

Permanezca alejado del 
sistema de distribución 
de concreto presurizado

• Inspect couplings before each use.
• Working pressure marked is for new and properly secured coupling.
• External mechanical loading will reduce the working pressure.
• Do not use snap couplings when the line may be dragged or pulled around rebar, obstructions, or cables.
• Snap couplings must be maintained and adjusted properly.
• Use gasket inside coupling to prevent concrete from bleeding liquid and causing line blockages.
• Self-locking couplings lock when closed.
• Install retaining pin in snap couplings to prevent inadvertent opening.

• Inspeccione el acoplamiento antes de cada uso.
• La presión de trabajo marcada es para acoplamientos nuevos y correctamente fijados.
• Las cargas mecánicas externas reducirán la presión de trabajo.
• No use acoplamientos de fijación a presión cuando es posible que se arrastre o tire de la línea 

alrededor de varillas de refuerzo, obstrucciones o cables.
• Se deben mantener y ajustar correctamente los acoplamientos de fijación a presión.
• Use una junta dentro del acoplamiento para evitar que el concreto pierda líquido y cause obstrucciones 

en la línea. 
• Los acoplamientos de trabado automático se traban al cerrarse.
• Instale pasadores de retención en los acoplamientos de fijación a presión para evitar que se abran 

inadvertidamente.

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (Coupling)

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD (Acoplamiento)

30370516Do not paint over this label/No pintar encima de ésta etiqueta

54

WARNING

ADVERTENCIA
Aire bombeado en la máquina puede 
lastimar al operador de manguera.  Si 
entra aire a la bomba,indique al operador 
que pare. Si no lo hace, active parada 

Air pumped through the machine could
injure the hose person.  If air is sucked
into the pump, signal operator to stop.
If that fails, activate E-stop. 

55

46

56

58

57

60

AGITATOR

30
36

36
32



6.0 Options
Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (1 of 2)........................................................................................70

Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (2 of 2)........................................................................................71

Vibrator Assembly.......................................................................................................................72

Water Pump Assembly................................................................................................................73

Water Pump Installation - Diesel.................................................................................................74

Water Pump Installation - Electrical............................................................................................75

Water Pump Installation (2 of 2)..................................................................................................76

Auxiliary Valve Installation...........................................................................................................77

Stroke Counter Installation..........................................................................................................78



SP 500 February, 20116 - 70

30367910
(PAIR)

30390991
(PAIR)

30391927 (4)
M12X50

30390885

10001280 (4)
M12

NYLOCK

Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (1 of 2)



SP 500February, 2011 6 - 71

Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (2 of 2)
HYDRAULI��U�RI���RA�����LY ������

� �� ����R���L��������R��������

10008088

30391197

10008087

30304101 10019122

30390307

30390507
5/16?X1-3/4?

30390889

30390307

30390326

30373601

30301940
30306479

30301217

10050175
8X1200

30301217

30306479

30373601

30301940

30301940

30373601

10002507

30390975

30373601

10050175
8X1200

30390975
30306479

30301940
(1.3 MM)

30390975

10050179
8X1500

30390975
30306479

10050177
8X1300

30373601

30301345

30391197

10008088

10018483
8X900

10050177
8X1300

10050179
8X1500

10008084

10008084

30301940
(1.3 MM)



SP 500 February, 20116 - 72

30394047 - Standard Grate
30391115 - European Grate 

Stitch Weld 
1.5” X 1.5” 
1.5” X 1.5” 

European
Center on Grate 

Standard
2 3/8” Gap

Cut 1” Hole

20.5”

10”

1 3/4”

VIBRATOR
30396519 - 12V
30397459 - 24V

30392127

10010371 (8)
DIN 125

10010371 (8)
DIN 125

30396164 (4)
M8 x 55

10098752 (4)
NYLOCK

Vibrator Assembly



SP 500February, 2011 6 - 73

10192670
M10X120

10170890

10138329
M8 LOCK

10126649
5/16-18X1-1/4″

SHC

10174462
10011759

10050289

10138329
M8 LOCK

10000995
M8X16
SHC

30302117

30303372

30309420

30304321

30396401
30390519

30396547

30396158

10001251
M10

10170752

10030252

10164399

30394058

30301976

30390519

30373453

10170889
30302837

30396471

10008100

WATER
IN

WATER
OUT

30301976

30309420

30302673
GARDEN SPRAY NOZZLE

30301987
50′ GARDEN HOSE

3/4″ 300PSI

10171567

Water Pump Assembly



SP 500 February, 20116 - 74

W���� ���� ������������ �� �� ��

� �� ��������������������������

30397071

10018570

10018570

30392687

10018484
8X700

10001825
M8X50

10010371
M8 FLAT

10010371
M8 FLAT

10098752
M8

NYLOCK

10018484
8X700

8X750

30392687

30304436
TANK

RETURN

30307402

DIESEL VERSION

10008083

10008083

M 6X30

M 6X55

Water Pump Installation - Diesel



SP 500February, 2011 6 - 75

W���� ���� ������������ �� �� ��

� �� ��������������������������

30397071

30392687
M 6X30

M 6X55

8X600

10001825
M8X50

10010371
M8 FLAT

10010371
M8 FLAT

10098752
M8

NYLOCK

8X600

ELECTRIC VERSION

30392687

10008083

10008083

30304436
TANK

RETURN

30307402

Water Pump Installation - Electrical



SP 500 February, 20116 - 76

W���� ���� ������������ ������

� �� ��������������������������

10050174
8X1000

10008084

30397142
5/16″X1-3/4″

SHC

30390975

30390167

10008083
30307402

10009282

10018570

10050171
8X750

10018570

30392687

30304436

Water Pump Installation (2 of 2)



SP 500February, 2011 6 - 77

AUXILIA�� �AL��I���ALLA�I��

� �� ��������L�����������������

10018570

30307281
30301345

10008132

10025656
8X600

30390975

30390975

10050167
8X400

10050167
8X400

10018570

10030252

10008087

10019729

10052338
8X350

10019121

10052338
8X350

10018570

10019121

10030252

10030252
10144059

30396066

10050167
8X400

30397143
5/16?X2-1/4?

SHC

30301940

30392057

30301940

30303431

10023647

10023648

10023647

10023648

10052338
8X350

Auxiliary Valve Installation



SP 500 February, 20116 - 78

30391644

30392078

SET BRACKET AS SHOWN AND SLIDE TOWARDS
OPERATOR’S SIDE UNTIL STOP BLOCKS LOCATE.
DRILL HOLE THROUGH PLATE FOR 3/8″ BOLT.
INSTALL PROXIMITY SWITCH AND WIRE COUNTER.
ADJUST DISTANCE OF PROXIMITY SWITCH TO
SLEWING CYLINDER PIN UNTIL CLOSE ENOUGH
FOR SIGNAL TO REGISTER ON COUNTER.
(APPROXIMATELY 1/8″ )

30391203

Stroke Counter Installation



Appendix A
Hayes Coupling Installation........................................................................................................80



SP 500 February, 20111 - 80

A -- 104/01/08 Rev 0 SP 500 LONG ROCK

ITEM 3ITEM 1--2

ITEM 4

1. Install a new Hayes coupling on flywheel engine housing.
Torque ports to 40 FT-LBS minimum.

2. Locate a dial indicator magnet on the flat surface of the coupling with the
indicator tip in contact with the inside ledge of engine housing.
Rotate engine crankshaft from the front of the engine and observe the indicator.
The dial reading should be less than .010 inches.

3. If reading is less than .010 inches, bolt the main plate to engine housing
applying 40 FT-LBS torque.
Locate the indicator magnet at the coupling front end and the indicator tip in the
inside bore of the main plate.
The reading should be less than .010 inches.

4. Now, to check the Hayes coupling, locate the indicator magnet on the outside
surface of the main plate and indicator tip on coupling outside surface.
Reading should be less than .010 inches.

If the main assembly is within tolerances, you may now proceed with the hydraulic
pump installation. Make sure that the pump shaft and the inside of the coupling are
fully greased, using all of the grease supplied with the coupling.

HAYES COUPLING INSTALLATION
Hayes Coupling Installation



Appendix B
Hydraulic Fittings Tightening Procedure.....................................................................................82



SP 500 February, 20111 - 82

04/01/08 Rev 0 SP 500 LONG ROCK B -- 1

HYDRAULIC FITTINGS
TIGHTENING PROCEDURE

Set the tube or fitting connection to desired direction and tighten
the nut by hand.

It is important to hold fitting body firmly.

Tighten nut 1/3 of a turn beyond the point of a noticeable
increase in force.

CAUTION!
Any deviating number of tightening turns causes leakages or
slipping of the fitting.

After the fitting has been tightened according to this procedure,
proceed and mark the fitting/nut with an “X”.

Be sure to mark the fitting/nut AFTER and NOT BEFORE it has
been tightened.

IMPORTANT:
If you do not know if the fitting/nut has been properly tightened,
please ask your supervisor.

Hydraulic Fittings Tightening Procedure



 
 

SCHWING 
AMERICA INC. 

PRODUCT WARRANTY 
 
 Schwing America, Inc. (“Schwing”) warrants its new equipment against defects in material and workmanship under 
normal use and service, and which shall not have been subject to misuse, negligence or accident, for a period of one year 
from the date of purchase 
 Schwing will, at its option, replace or repair free of charge, FOB Schwing warehouse such part or parts thereof as in 
its reasonable judgement shall be deemed defective.  Your Schwing equipment is designed to operate with only Schwing 
OEM products.  Use of other products may void the warranty and may not be covered by the Schwing warranty.  This 
warranty does not obligate Schwing to bear the cost of transportation of such parts to or from Schwing warehouse.   
 This warranty shall not apply to any equipment manufactured by Schwing which shall have been loaded or operated 
beyond its rated capacity as specified by Schwing.  Damage resulting from improper installations, alterations or neglect of 
recommended maintenance will be considered as misuse and not as a defect.  Certain parts of the equipment, such as but not 
limited to, the pumping cylinders, pumping rams, concrete pump systems, mixer drums, chutes, etc., are subject to normal 
wear.  This normal wear is not covered under this warranty. 
 On boom units, structural components such as weldments provided by Schwing are warranted on a limited, prorated 
basis for a period of ten years provided current structural inspections have been conducted and necessary repairs have been 
made in accordance with the American National Standard, ASME 830.27, Material Placement Systems. 
 All warranties must be submitted within sixty days of the invoice.  Exceptions will be made for stock parts orders.  
Spare parts are warranted for a period of six-months and subject to the same limitations as new equipment.  No labor will be 
granted for equipment out of the warranty period. 
 SCHWING SHALL HAVE NO LAIBILITY TO THE BUYER OF SUCH EQUIPMENT OR OTHER 
PERSON FOR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, SPECIAL DAMAGES, CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR OTHER 
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF 
WARRANTY OR OTHER BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORT, OR OTHERWISE, 
EVEN IF SCHWING SHALL HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH 
POTENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE.  For all other purposes hereof, the term “consequential damages” shall include lost 
profits, penalties, delay damages, liquidated damages or other damages and liabilities which the buyer shall be obligated to 
pay or which the buyer may incur based upon, related to or arising out of its contracts with its customers or other third 
parties.  In no event shall Schwing be liable for any amount of damages in excess of the amounts paid by the buyer for goods 
or services as to which a breach of contract has been determined to exist.  The parties expressly agree that the price for the 
goods and the services was determined in consideration of the limitation on damages set forth herein and such limitation has 
been specifically bargained for and constitutes an agreed allocation of risk which shall survive the determination of any court 
of competent jurisdiction that any remedy herein fails of its essential purpose.  Schwing reserves the right to make changes 
and improvements in its product without incurring any obligation to install any such changes or improvements in its products 
previously manufactured.   
 Schwing makes no warranty of its outside purchased components or accessory equipment such as, but not limited to, 
truck chassis, engines, transmissions, gear cases, tires, wheels, tools, etc., the same being subject to the warranties of their 
respective manufacturers. 
 Without limiting the generalities of the foregoing THERE IS NO OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO NEW CONCRETE EQUIPMENT AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. 
 
1075153.2 SA2021 REV.F/8/07

        
SCHWING AMERICA, INC 









DEUTZ ENGINE DISTRIBUTORS
U.S., North America, Central America, South America and Caribbean

see www.duetz.com for world listing

ALABAMA
Williams Power Systems
1160 Bankhead Highway, West
Birmingham, AL 35204-1398
(800) 365 3780
Fax: (205) 324 9108

General Automotive Machine Co.
701 Dallas Street
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 539-0719
Fax: (256) 536--9881

H. R. Smith Tractor Company
4850 West State Highway. 52
Dothan, AL 36305
(334) 792--5256
Fax: (334) 794--2024

Saunders Engine & Equipment Co.
840 Dumaine Road
P.O. Box 1824
Mobile, AL 36610
(334) 456--4507
Fax: (334) 457--5563

ALASKA
Stewart & Stevenson Power
2321 Cinnabar Loop
Anchorage, AK 99507
(907) 522--5030
Fax: (907) 522--5028

ARIZONA
Stewart & Stevenson Power
Industrial
2211 West McDowell Road
Phoenix, AZ 85009
(602) 462-1636
Fax: (602) 462-1635

Diggins & Sons Power
1500 East 17th. Street
Tucson, AZ 85726
(520) 624-1744

High Desert Diesel
4945 West Highway
Bisbee, AZ 85603
(520) 805-0739

ARKANSAS
Baltz Equipment Co.
1001 South Bettis
Pocahontas, AR 72455
(870) 892 5254

IPSCO / Stewart & Stevenson
1111 Park Avenue South
P.O. Box 31
Stuttgart, AR 72160
(870) 673-3575
(870) 873-4843
Fax: (870) 673-7553

Burgess Heavy Equipment
1420 East 9th. Street
Little Rock, AR 72203
(501) 375-4665

Cox Implement Co. Highway. 63
East
P.O. Box 96
Hoxie, AR 72433
(870) 886-2291

Harold Implement Co.
701 NorthMissouri Avenue
Corning, AR 72422
(501) 857-3931

No. 9 Parts & Equipment
1010 South Highway. 9
Morriliton, AR 72110
(501) 354-1833

CALIFORNIA
Harbor Diesel & Equipment
537 West Anaheim Street
Long Beach, CA 90813
(562) 591-5665

Valley Detroit Diesel Allison
5725 Eastgate Drive
San Diego, CA 92121-2803
(858) 587-8524
Fax: (858) 587-4664

Torrences Farm Implements
190 East Highway. 86
P.O. Box C
Heber, CA 92249
(702) 399-1890

Valley Detroit Diesel Allison
720 West 17th. Street
Costa Mesa, CA 92624
(949) 646--4483
Fax: (949) 646--0142

Mc Clure Equipment
1131 33rd. Street
Bakersfield, CA 93301
(661) 325--5888

Mission Country Power
1363 West Main Street
Santa Maria, CA 93458
(805) 922 5741
Fax: (805) 922 5742

Ray Holmes Diesel Repair
2216 West Belmont Avenue
Fresno, CA 93728
(209) 499--0153

Coastal Tractor
1080 Harkins Road
Salinas, CA 93901
(831)757--4101

California Diesel & Power
150 Nardi Lane
Martinez, CA 94553
(925) 229--2700

General Equipment Maintenance
3075 California Boulevard
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 226--7681

Air Cooled Engines
1076 North Tenth Street
San Jose, CA 95112
(408) 295--4789

Gem Equipment Co.
171 West Stanley Avenue
Ventura, CA 93001
(805) 643 6185

Paul J. Holcomb & Sons Inc.
1420 North Hughes
Fresno, CA 93728
(599) 237 0869
Fax: (599) 442 6056

COLORADO
Stewart & Stevenson Power, Inc.
5840 Dahlia Street
Commerce City, CO 80022
(303) 287--7441
Fax: (303) 286--4936

Diesel Services Inc
914 South Avenue
Grand Junction, CO 81501
(970) 243 6344

CONNECTICUT
R.A. Mitchell Company
103 Pope’s Island
New Bedford, CT 06492
(203) 265 7871

Engine Distributors, Inc.
332 South 17th Street
Camden, NJ 08105--1798
(856) 365--8631
Fax: (856) 338--0606

On Site Equipment Repair
27 Watson Avenue
North Haven, CT 06473
(203) 234 9540
Fax: (203) 234 0484

Engine Parts Unlimited
6 Kirtlano Ct.
Wallingford, CT 06492
(203) 265 7871
Fax: (203) 284 0672

Shaw’s Diesel LLC
105 Waterbury Road
Prospect, CT 06712
(203) 758 0642

DELAWARE
Diesel Equipment Specialists
RR #3
P.O. Box 325
Bridgeville, DE 19933
(302) 337--8742

FLORIDA
Suber & Weaver
317 Blounistown Highway
Tallahassee, FL 32304
(850) 576 1535

Motor- Services Hugo Stamp, Inc.
3190 SW 4th Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315
(954) 763 3660
Fax: (954) 763 2872

Tradewinds Power Corp
600 State Road 66
Sebring, FL 33875
(863) 382 2166
Fax: (863) 382 1206

Mark’s Diesel Systems Inc.
1716 West Olive Street
Lakeland, FL 33815
(863) 683 5480
Fax: (863) 687 7563

Engine Distributors
2917 SW Second Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33315
(954) 525-6395
Fax: (954) 525-7721

Trans Diesel
3710 North Orange Blossom Trail
P.O. Box 6695 (32236)
Orlando, FL 32804
(407) 295 1221

Engine Distributors
505 Lane Avenue North
Jacksonville, FL 32254
(904) 781-7531
Fax: (904) 781-7634

GEORGIA
Deutz Corporation
3883 Steve Reynolds Boulevard
30093 Norcross, GA
(770) 564-7100
(800) 241-9886
Fax: (770) 564-7162

Williams Power Systems
1803 West Oakridge Drive
Albany, GA 31707--5263
(800) 283 9332
Fax: (299) 435 0676

Williams Power Systems
14 Westgate Boulevard.
Savannah, GA 31405--1475
(800) 283 9332
Fax: (912) 232 2607

Williams Power Systems, Inc.
25 North Drive S.E.
Acworth, GA 30102
(800) 783--4591
(678) 574--8128
Fax: (678) 574--8125

Hi- Tech Power Systems
2479 Doug Barnard Parkway
Augusta, GA 30906
(800) 283--8111
(706) 790--8111
Fax: (706) 790--4368

Lew‘s Diesel & Turbo
1051 Guy Paine Road
Macon, GA 31206
(478) 781--8383
Fax: (478) 781--9319

Williams Power Systems
2849 Moreland Avenue, SE
Atlanta, GA 30315--5723
(800) 545 7116
Fax: (404) 361 4818 / 401

Shiver Diesel Injection & Turbo
1702 Carpenter Road South
P.O. Box 1734
Tifton, GA 31394
(229) 382--1595
Fax: (229) 382--1573

Testmaster, Inc.
5574 Export Boulevard
Garden City, GA 31408
(912) 964--6642
Fax: (912) 964--1707

HAWAII
Pacific Detroit Diesel Allison
91--265 Kahaeloa Boulevard
Kapolei, HI 96707
(808) 682--2400

Valley DD/A
11128 Wright Road
P.O. Box 1686
Lynwood, CA 90262
(310) 636--8166
Fax: (310) 604--4171

IDAHO
Smith Detroit Diesel-Allison
4045 Transport Street
P.O. Box 5715
Boise, IO 83705
(208) 345-1500
Fax: (208) 345-1619



DEUTZ ENGINE DISTRIBUTORS
U.S., North America, Central America, South America and Caribbean

see www.duetz.com for world listing

ILLINOIS
Diesel Power Equipment Co.
195 East Kehoe
Carol Stream, IL 60188
(630) 221-8500
Fax: (630) 221-8515

Charnor
1711 E. 1st. Avenue
Milan, IL 61264
(309)787--2427

Illini Power Products
444 Randy Road
Carol Stream, IL 60188
(630) 462--7280

INDIANA
Yoder & Sons
13781 County Road 20
Middlebury, IN 46540
(219) 642 1196

IOWA
TRI STATE ENGINE SERVICE
6125 Valley Drive
Bettendorf, IA 52722
(319) 332 6684

Blairs Service Center
1660 SE McKinley Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50320
(515) 285--7493

Carlson Machine, Co.
417 Floyd Boulevard
Sioux City, IA 51102
(712) 255--1676

KANSAS
Gier Diesel
10867 102 Road
Dodge City, KS 67801
(316) 227 2926
Fax: (316) 277 9532

Stewart & Stevenson Power
6115 West 10th. Street
P.O. Box 1009
Great Bend, KS 67530

Stewart & Stevenson Power
210 Country Estate Road
P.O. Box 1315
Liberal , KS 67901

KENTUCKY
Bluegrass Diesel Specialist
1663 Production Drive
Burlington, KY 41005
(859) 282 8785
Fax: (859) 372 2473

James Diesel
1810 South 4th Street
Paducah, KY 42002
(270) 443 0988
Fax: (270) 443 1881

Power Product Incorporated
Products
3225 Greenup Avenue
Ashland, KY 41101
(606) 329--2418

LOUISIANA
Stewart & Stevenson Services
5407 S.E. Evangeline Thruway
P.O. Box 145
Broussard, Louisiana 70518-0145
(318) 837-9001
Fax: (318) 837-2317

Donald Engine Center
Highway. 84 West
Vidalia, LA 71373
(318) 336--4274

Stewart & Stevenson Services
1400 Destrehan Avenue
P.O. Box 1776
Harvey, LA 70058
(504) 347--4326
Fax: (504) 348--8970

Stewart & Stevenson Services
15735 Club Deluxe Road
Hammond, LA 70403
(504) 345--3070
Fax: (504) 345--3038

MAINE
Atlantic Engine & Parts
697 Roosevelt Trail
Windham, ME 04062
(207) 892 8545

MARYLAND
Thomas Todd
203 Damsontown Road
Queen Anne, MD 21657
(410) 758--0407

MASSACHUSETTS
Motor Services Hugo Stamp
2 Middle Street
Fairhaven, MA 02719
(508) 9884 7330
Fax: (954) 763 2827

R.A. Mitchell Co.
103 Poeis Island
New Bedford, MA 02740
(508) 999--5685
Fax: (508) 997--8954

Jersey Engine Rebuilders, Inc.
249 Hartford Turnpike (Route 20)
Shrewsbury, Massachusetts 01545
(508) 831-1108
Fax: (508) 831-7412

MICHIGAN
D.A. MacPherson, Inc.
County Road 653
P.O. Box 32
Iron River, MI 49935-0032
(906) 265-5197
Fax: (906) 265-3112

McDonald Equipment
1217 Grand River
Portland, MI 48875
(517) 647 6855
Fax: (517) 647 6965

AIS Engine Corp.
4781 Clay Avenue SW
Grand Rapids, MI 49548
(616) 531--1200

Engine Center
2351 Hilton Road
Ferndale, MI 48220
(248) 399--0002

MINNESOTA
Interstate Detroit Diesel
8950 Eldorado Street N.E.
Blaine, MN 55449
(763) 786 7520
Fax: (763) 786 5051

Interstate Detroit Diesel
1921 16th Avenue West
Virginia, MN 55792
(218) 749 4484
Fax: (218) 749 3927

Interstate Detroit diesel
2501 East 80th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55425
(952) 854 551
Fax: (952) 854 2999

MISSISSIPPI
Kennedy Engine Co.
980 Motsie Road
Biloxi, MS 39532
(228) 392 2200

IPSCO / Steward & Stevenson
604 S. Broad
P.O. Box 307
Leland, MS 38756
(601) 686-2301
Fax: (601) 686-4359

MISSOURI
Diesel Power Equipment Co.
1501 New Perrine Road
Farmington, MO 63640
(573) 760-1400
Fax: (573) 760-1200

Diesel Exchange Inc.
3811 E. Kearny
Springfield, MO 65803
(417) 831 5600

Paul Byler Diesel
32304 Priarie Avenue
Jamesport, MO 64648
(660) 684--6418

MONTANA
Smith Detroit Diesel-Allison
4045 Transport Street
P.O. Box 5715
Boise, ID 83705
(208) 345-1500
Fax: (208) 345-1619

K&E Equipment Co.
2001 Old Hardin Road
Billings, MT 84104

NEBRASKA
Hilder Equipment
West Highway 30, Box 116
Central City, NE 688826
(308) 346 3886

Diesel Power Equipment Co.
15225 Industrial Road
Omaha, NE 68144-5455
(402) 330-5100
Fax: (402) 697-8827

NEVADA
Williams Detroit Diesel Allison
2680 Losee Road
Las Vegas, NV 89030
(702) 399-- 1890

Smith Detroit Diesel-Allison
4900 East Idaho
Elko, NV 89801
(702) 738-7154
Fax: (702) 738-9325

Smith Detroit Diesel-Allison
8 Glendale Avenue
P.O.Box 1167
Sparks, Nevada 89431
(775) 359-1713
Fax: (775) 359-6579
Valley Detroit Diesel Allison
13624 E. Nelson Avenue
City of Industry, CA 91746--2387
(626) 330--2210
Fax: (626) 330--0411
Valley Detroit Diesel Allison
11300 Inland Avenue
Mira Loma, CA 91752--1160
(909) 681--9283
Fax: (909) 681--6607
NEW HAMPSHIRE
Jersey Engine Rebuilders
(See Massachusetts)
NEW JERSEY
Engine Distributors Inc.
332 South 17th Street
Camden, NJ 08105-1798
(856) 365-8631
Fax: (856) 338-0606
Engine Distributors Inc
400 University Court
Blackwood, NJ 08012
(856) 228 7298
Fax: (800) 220 2700
Bud‘s Auto & Truck Repair
1725 Hurffville Road
Sewell, NJ 08080
(856) 228--9448
Industrial Diesel Service
71 Lakewood Road
New Egypt, NJ 08533
(609) 758--6379
LT ‘S Cream Ridge Equipment
764 Route 537
Cream Ridge, NJ 08514
(609) 758--1545
NEW MEXICO
Diesel Motive & Fuel Injection
620Industrial Avenue NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 881 3511
Fax: (505) 875 1846
Stewart & Stevenson Power
2929 Vassar Drive N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 881-3511
Fax: (505) 875-1846
T&B Industrial
1313 E. Orchard Lane
Carlsbad, NM 88220
(505) 875--1846

Stewart & Stevenson Power
1515 West Murray Drive
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
(505) 325-5071
Fax: (505) 326-4218
NEW YORK
Ram Industrial Service, Inc.
195 Morris Avenue, Unit #55
Holtsville, NY 11742
(613) 642 1989
Formula Equipment Leasing
22 Peconic Avenue
Medford, NY 11763
(516) 654 1097



DEUTZ ENGINE DISTRIBUTORS
U.S., North America, Central America, South America and Caribbean

see www.duetz.com for world listing

NORTH CAROLINA
Coastal Diesel Service
1700 Highway. 70 East
New Bern, NC 28560
(252) 633--2025

Engine Power Source
220 Olympic Drive
Charlotte, NC 28273
(704) 889--7511

Strickland Diesel Service
5451 Old Raleigh Road
Wilson, NC 27893
(252) 237--6935

Engine Distributors Industrial
303 Interstate Drive
Archdale, North Carolina 27263-3148
(910) 434-6616
Fax: (910) 434-6612

NORTH DAKOTA
Nicholson Engine Group
(See Minnesota)

OHIO
McDonald Equipment Co.
37200 Vine Street
Willoughby, OH 44094-6346
(440) 951-8222
Fax: (440) 951-2089

Environmental Machinery Co.
4921 Vulcan Avenue
Columbus, OH 43228
(614) 684 0035

Columbus Equipment
3038 Reynolds Road
Toledo, OH 43615
(419) 531--7101

Byler’s Maytag & Engines
15459 butron Windsor Road
Middlefield, OH 44062
(440) 632 1807

R&R Engine & Machine
1004 Swartz Road
Akron, OH 44319
(330) 724--5526

OKLAHOMA
Industrial Engine Parts &
Machinery
1016 NW First Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73106
(405) 235--0369

Tulsa Used Equipment & Industrial
Engines
5006 East Admiral Court
Tulsa, OK 74105
(918) 832--1323

OREGON
Hamilton Engine Sales
5540 N.E. Columbia Boulevard
P.O. Box 13100
Portland, OR 97213-0100
(503) 288-6714
Fax: (503) 287-8289

Lane Parts Co.
940 Wilson Street
Eugene, OR 97402
(541) 345--8721

Oregon Idaho Diesel
210 North 9th Street
Nyassa, OR 97913
(541) 372 5268

PENNSYLVANIA
Nazar Diesel
1251 Midvalley Drive
Jessup, PA 18434
(570) 383--2004

Engine Distributors
332 South 17th Street
Camden, NJ 08105--1798
(856) 365--8631
Fax: (856) 338--0606

Anderson‘s Diesel Inc.
877 Mercer--Wilmington Road
New Wilmington, PA 16142
(724) 748--3612

Beteler Diesel
213 Elimsport Road
Montgomery, PA 17752
(570) 547--1874

Cold Water Diesel
545 Walnut Street
Belleville, PA 17004
(717) 935--2223

Engines, Inc.
1330 Nor--Bath Boulevard
18067Northhampton, PA 18067
(610) 262--3661

J & M Machinery Co.
Road #3
P.O. Box 107
Greensburg, PA 15601
(727) 668--7850

Rufus Brubaker Refrigeration
1028 Mt. Pleasant Road
Quarryville, PA 17566
(717) 786--1617

Keystone Diesel Engine Co.
7790 Meadville Road, 190 Exit 3
Girard, PA 16417
(814) 774 0424

Stauffer Diesel, Inc.
55 Billot Avenue
North Huntigdon, PA 15642
(724) 864-6969
Fax: (724) 864-9392

Jersey Engine Rebuilders
Road # 2
P.O. Box 402
Rome, PA 18837
(570) 395-3181
Fax: (570) 395-3780

Stauffer Diesel, Inc.
46 Pleasant Valley Road
P.O. Box 586
Ephrata, PA 17522-0586
(717) 738-2500
Fax: (717) 738-2550

RHODE ISLAND
Jersey Engine Rebuilders
(See Massachusetts)

SOUTH CAROLINA
Continental Engines
1201 Poinsett Highway.
Greenville, SC 29608
(803) 242--5567

Superior Diesel, Inc.
6881 Bulldog Drive
North Charleston, SC 29419
(843) 553 8331

SOUTH DAKOTA
Nicholson Engine Group
(See Minnesota)

TENNESSEE
G&W Diesel Service
892 Kansas Street
Memphis, TN 38106
(901) 948--1625

Diesel Power, Inc.
90 Parris Road
Nashville, TN 37210
(615) 256--8382
Fax: (615) 256--5352

Southeast Diesel, Inc.
2105 Orchard Knob Avenue
Chattanooga, TN 37404
(423) 622--1006
Fax: (423) 698--3015

Covington Detroit Diesel Allison
1435 Rock Springs Road
P.O. Box 5417
Kingsport, TN 37663
(423) 349--6141
Fax: (423) 349--5087

Nixon Dedicated Services Co.
297 Hill Avenue
Nashville, TN 37210
(615) 244 0650
Fax: (615) 244 0689

Water’s Equipment Company, Inc.
842 Pleasant Hill Road
P.O. Box 5179
Maryville, TN 37802
(865) 546--9745
Fax: (865) 983--0388

TEXAS
Stewart & Stevenson Power
5815 East Berry Street
Ft. Worth , TX 76119
(817) 496 1355
Fax: (817) 496 0865

Stewart & Stevenson Services, Inc.
2701 North Cage
Pharr, TX 78577

Stewart & Stevenson Services
6530 Agnes
P.O. Box 4975 (78469--4975)
Corpus Christi, TX 78406
(361) 289--5350
Fax: (361) 289--6433

Stewart & Stevenson Services
3919 Irving Boulevard
P.O. Box 560343(753560343)
Dallas, TX 75247
(214) 631-5370
Fax: (214) 634-2811

Diesel Power Supply Co.
2525 S. University Parks Drive
Waco, TX 76706
(254) 753--1587

Dubose Eq. & Rental
408 West Marshall
Longview, TX 75601
(903) 758--3201

Earl Ladd & Sons
602 West American Boulevard
Muleshoe, TX 79347
(806) 272 3308

Stewart & Stevenson Services
8631 East Freeway
Houston, TX 77029
(713) 671-6220
Fax: (713) 671-6197

Stewart & Stevenson Power
2000 Slaton Highway.
P.O. Box 2529
Lubbock, TX 79408
(806) 745--4224
Fax: (806) 748--1165

Stewart & Stevenson Power
11120 West Highway. 80 East
P.O. Box 2848 (79760)
Odessa, TX 79765
(915) 563--4800
Fax: (915) 563--0121

Stewart & Stevenson Services
5717 IH 10 East
P.O. Box 201330
San Antonio, TX 78220--8330
(210) 662--1000
Fax: (210) 662--9832

Huston Machine Shop
1527 East Commerce
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 227--3801

Peerless Equipment Co.
5400 New Highway. 90 West
San Antonio, TX 78227
(210) 736-- 3223

Safe Way Rental Equipment Co.
311 Bowie Street
San Antonio, TX 78703
(512) 476--7301

Stewart & Stevenson Services
2301 Central Freeway East
P.O. Box 839 (76307)
Wichita Falls, TX 76302
(940) 322--5227
Fax: (940) 322--4286

Stewart & Stevenson Services
7620 Beauxart Garden Road
Nederland, TX 77627
(409) 727 1436
Fax: (409) 724 6047

Mickelsons Pump Show, Inc.
Highway 71 North
El Campo, TX 77437
(409) 543 5281

Mid- South Machinery, Inc.
2201 East Highway 80
White Oak, TX 75693
(903) 297 0199

Diesel Specialist, Inc.
1215 Carpenter Road
Humble, TX 77396
(281) 446 1230
UTAH
Young’s Machine Co.
1149 North Main
P.O. Box 489
Monticello, UT 84535
(435) 587-2292
Fax: (435) 587-2312

Smith Detroit Diesel- Allison
3065 West California Avenue
Salt Lake City, UT 84104
(801) 415--5000
(800) 658--5352
Fax: (801) 415--5750



DEUTZ ENGINE DISTRIBUTORS
U.S., North America, Central America, South America and Caribbean

see www.duetz.com for world listing

Bullen‘s, Inc.
2570 North Main Street
Logan, UT 84321
(435) 752--7301
Mac‘s Mining Repair
225 West 400 South
Huntington, UT 84528
(435) 687--2244
Smith Detroit Diesel-Allison
855 South 1500 East
Vernal, UT 84078
(435) 789--1860
Fax: (435) 789--3259
VERMONT
Jersey Engine Rebuilders
(See Massachusetts)
VIRGINIA
Central Diesel, Inc.
1422 Commerce Road
Richmond, VA 23224
(804) 233-9814
Fax: (804) 233-7084
Industrial Diesel
2514 Alabamba Avenue
Norfolk, VA 23513
(757) 857--5391
Blue Ridge Diesel, Inc.
1016 Delaware Street
P.O.Box 867
Salem, VA 24153-0867
(540) 389-7296
Fax: (540) 387-2792
Payne Industrial & Farm Equipment
Route. 2
P.O. Box 355
North Tazewell, VA 24630
(540) 988--7563
Heavy Equipment Repair
Road 645
North Tazwell, VA 24630
(540) 988 9226
WASHINGTON
Pacific Detroit Diesel
6615 East Mallon
Spokane, WA 99220
(509) 535--3663
Pacific Detroit Diesel
1810 E. James Street
Pasco, WA 99301
(509) 547--1611
Torque A Matic, Inc.
12822 East Indiana
Spokane, WA 99214
(509) 928 0535
Fax: (509) 928 0539
Stewart & Stevenson Power
1221-D 29th Street N.W.
Auburn, Washington 98001
(253) 931-0138
Fax: (253) 931-1175
WEST VIRGINIA
C. Neil Grapes &Son
Rt. 3, Waxler Road
Keyser, WV 26726
(304) 726--8550
KSD Diesel
Old Route 50 East
Clarksburg, WV 26301
(304)624--7452

T & W Enterprises
1018 Oliver Street
St. Albans, WV 25177
(304)722--3668

WISCONSIN
S/W Engines & Power Systems
North 118
West 19328 Bunsen Drive
Germantown, WI 53022
(262) 502-0100
Fax: (262) 502-0200

Koenecke Equipment
52745 Twin Pine Road
Reedsburg, WI 53959
(608) 524 4361

Polk Diesel & Machine
2851 Allied Street
Green Bay, WI 54304
(920) 499--5135

Polk Diesel & Machine
5900 Haase Road
Madison, WI 53708
(608) 244--4784

Schmuckeres Sales & Service
South 1106 County Highway. D.
Cashion, WI 54619

WYOMING
Stewart & Stevenson Power, Inc.
1850 East iFi Street
P.O. Box 2559 (82602)
Casper, Wyoming 82602
(307) 234-6975
Fax: (307) 577-5831

Smith Detroit Diesel- Allison
20 Bowker Road
P.O. Box 1868
Rock Springs, WY 82901
(307) 382--4330
Fax: (307) 382--4354

CANADA
ALBERTA
Simson Maxwell
6447 2nd Street SE
Calgary, Alberta T2H 1J5
(403) 252--8131
Fax: (403) 252--6666

Simson Maxwell
9750 62nd Avenue
Edmonton, Alberta T6E 0E3
(403) 434--6431
Fax: (403) 436--0394

BRITISH COLUMBIA
Simson Maxwell
1605 Kebet Way
Port Coquitlam, British Columbia
V3C 5W9
(604) 944--7100
Fax: (604) 944--7300

Simson Maxwell
#12, 4132 Mostar Road
Nanaimo, British Columbia
V9T 5P8
(250) 756--7700
Fax: (250) 756--1654

Simson Maxwell
729 West 4th Avenue
Prince George, British Columbia
V2L 4T7
(250) 562--2728
Fax: (250) 562--6095

MANITOBA
Dieseltech, a Div. of Pritchard
Engineering Co. Ltd
100 Otter Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R3T 0M8
(204) 452--4334
Fax: (204) 452--7984

NEW BRUNSWICK
Sansom Equipment Ltd.
1475 Woodstock Road
Fredericton, New Brunswick
E3B 5C8
(506) 458--1888
Fax: (506) 458--1423

NEWFOUNDLAND
Sansom Equipment Ltd.
63A O‘Leary Avenue
St. John’s, Newfoundland
A1B 3N7
(709) 726--4344
Fax: (709) 726--4419

NOVA SCOTIA
Sansom Equipment Ltd.
80 Glenwood Drive
Truro, Nova Scotia
B2N 5N2
(902) 895--2885
Fax: (902) 893--7584

ONTARIO
Deutz Canada Inc.
Sudbury Service Center
1351 D Kelley Lake Road, Unit 10
Sudbury, Ontario
P3E 5P5
(705) 523--3377
Fax: (705) 523--3368

QUEBEC
Deutz Canada Inc.
4420 Garand Street
Montréal, Quebec
H4R2A3
(514) 335--3150
Fax: (514) 332--4173
Telex: CNP 5824954

CENTRAL AMERICA
COSTA RICA
C.P.M. S.A.
Apartado Postal 8421150
La Uruca, San Rosé
(506) 257-7842, 9162
Fax: (506) 257-8272

GUATEMALA
Auto Marina, S.A.
Km. 15 Carretera al Pacifico
Villa Nueva
(502) 631-2033
Fax: (502) 631-2034

HONDURAS
Comercial Laeisz Honduras, S.A.
Zona La Buerrera
Camayaguela, D.D.
(205)23335 1615
Fax: (205)233-9531

Villa Nueva, Cortez Honduras
Honduras
(504) 670--5218
Fax: (540) 670--4393

MEXICO
Ottomotores, S.A.
Calzada San Lorenzo No. 1150
Colonia Cerro de la Estrella
Ejército Mexicano No. 2505
Mexico, D.F.
(52-5) 426-5522
Fax: (52-5) 4265581

Nautica Diesel Europea,
S.A. de C.V.
Mariano Escobedo 375 PH--3
11570 Mexico, D.F.
Mexico
(5) 2039777
Fax: (5) 5451385
Telex: 1 763 534 khd me

Deutz Refacciones, S.A. de C.V.
Nicolàs Bravo No. 753
Col. San Carlos
Sector Reforma
Codigo Postal 44430
Guadalajara, Jalisco
Mexico
(33) 3619 1286
(33) 3619 9002
(33) 3650 2330
Fax: (33) 3650 2689

Diesel Industrial de Chihuahua
S.A..de C.V.
Ejército Mexicano 2906
Colonia Centro
Chihuahua, Chihuahua
C.P. 31000 Mexico
(614) 415--8787
(614) 439--4030
Fax: (614) 415--9747

PANAMA
Cardoze & Lindo S.A.
Via Tocumen, Frente a la Pulida
Apartado Postal 6-2997
El Dorado
Panama
(507) 274-1122
Fax: (507) 267-8103
Telex: (368) 647PANATRAC PA

SOUTH AMERICA
ARGENTINA
Deutz Agco Motores S.A.
Valentin Gómez 577
B1706FMI Haedo -- Buenos Aires
Argentina
(11) 4469 7920
Fax: (11) 4469 7932



DEUTZ ENGINE DISTRIBUTORS
U.S., North America, Central America, South America and Caribbean

see www.duetz.com for world listing

Deutz Vertragshändler
Empresa Walter Rittner S.A.
José Maria Moreno 1951/85
1607 Villa Adelina/Buenos Aires
Argentina
4766--4668
Fax: 4766--2600
Telex: 26299 wari ar
BOLIVIA
La Paz Motors
Federico Zuazo No. 2150,
Zona Central
La Paz
Bolivia
(2) 211 7716
712 73868 (24--hour service)
Fax: (2) 249 5317

Dyser S.R.L.
Calle Heroes Del Acre 1723
Zona San Pedro
La Paz
Bolivia
(2) 249 1611
Fax: (2) 249 0749
BRAZIL
Deutz do Brasil Ltda
Rua Agostino Togneri, 457
04690.090 São Paulo--SP
Brazil
(11) 5634 1424
Fax: (11) 5634 1264
CHILE
Mauricio Hochschild S.A.I.C.
Avda. Senador
Jaime Guzmán Errázuriz 3535
Casilla 153-D
Renca - Santiago de Chile
Chile
(2) 641-1195
Fax: (2) 641-1323

Mauricio Hochschild S.A.I.C.
San Martin 881
IQUIQUE
Chile
(057) 428--072
Fax: (057)428--105

Mauricio Hochschild S.A.I.C.
AV. Pedro Aguirre Cedra 11582
CASILLA 270
ANTOFAGASTA
Chile
(055) 212 877
Fax: (055) 212 875

Vina Del Mar
Limache 4705
Casilla 1092
Chile
(032) 678 445
Fax: (032) 678 448

Mauricio Hochschild S.A.I.C.
AVDA. ARTEAGA ALEMPARTE 8707
CASILLA 792
CONCEPCION
Chile
(041) 476 070
Fax: (041) 475 966

Temuco
AVDA. RUDENCINDO ORTEGA 0203
1783 CASILLA
Chile
(045) 223--282
Fax: (045) 220--723

Puerto Montt
CARDONAL No. 368
CAMINO A PARGUA
787 CASILLA
Chile
(065) 256--521
Fax: (065) 263--011

Punta Arenas
ROMULO CORREA 0945
43--D CASILLA
Chile
(061) 241--343
Fax: (061) 247--992

COLOMBIA
Stewart & Stevenson
Av. de las Américas No. 33--51
Bogotá, Colombia
Colombia
(571) 244--1900
Fax: (571) 244--1908

ECUADOR
Electro Ecuatoriana S.A.I.C.
Av. 10 de Agosto No. 36--239
Apartado 17--17--1500
Quito
Ecuador
(2) 245 9247
Fax: (2) 244 0040

Av. Juan Tanca Marengo
KM 1/2
Guayaquil, Ecuador
Ecuador
(593--4) 2285--744
Fax: (593--4) 2287--439

FRENCH GUIANA
Mach Deal
12 lot Dufournier, rte Baduel
Guyane Francaise
97 300 Cayenne
French Guyana
29 66 00
Fax: 31 41 86

GUIANA
Mach Deal
(See French Guiana)

PARAGUAY
Eberhard Lewkowitz S.R.L.
Paraguari 935
C.C. 523
Asuncion
Paraguay
214--44400
Fax: 214--44437

PERU
Hochschild Reinsa S.A.C.
Av. Salaverry # 3405
Lima 27, San Isidro
Lima
Peru
1 6156666
Fax: 1 6156667

Motores y Maquinarias S.A.C.
Av. Colonial 2565
Lima 1
Peru
(1) 564--1089
Fax: (1) 564--1303

SURINAM
Mach Deal
(See French Guiana)

URUGUAY
Arfil S.A.
Emilia Pardo Bazan 2270
Casilla Correo 212
C.P.11.800 Montevideo
Uruguay
(2) 924--2021
Fax: (2) 924--2044

VENEZUELA
Dieselven C.A.
Edificio BILBAO, P.B.
Calle11 -- La Urbina
Ap. Postal 64512
1064 A Caracas
Venezuela
(58--2) 242--5392
Fax: (58--2) 242--5520
Telex: 25327 deutz vc

Navimeca
C.Soublette c Transversal Jardin 1
Apartado Postal 1220
Guarenas, Edo. Miranda
Venezuela
2 326 2820
Fax: 2 362 9595

Stewart & Stevenson Da Venezuela,
S.A.
Km. 4.5. Via La Canada, Apdo 1087
Maracaibo, Edo. Zulia Venezuela
Venezuela
(58)(61) 316747
Fax: (061) 343326

CARIBBEANS
BAHAMAS
Lightbourne Marine
Division of Earthmovers Ltd.
East Bay Street
P.O. Box N 4894
Nassau, Bahamas
(809) 393-5285, 5549
Fax: (809) 393-6236

CUBA
CDM - Habana
Estrada Palma y Naval
Casablanca, Habana
Cuba
(53) 7--603511
Fax: (53) 7--338157
Telex: 511348 etmar cu

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
Jaime Mendez Sucs. C por A.
Avenida San Martin 98
SANTO DOMINGO
Dominican Republic
565--8861
Fax: 567--1445

GUADELOUPE
Assistance 97 Z.I. de Jarry
Rue Ferdinand Forest
97122 Baie Mahault
Guadeloupe
267979
Fax: 267460

JAMAICA
Delta Supply C. Ltd.
106 Hagley Park Road
Kingston 11
(809) 923-6025
Fax: (809) 923-4519

MARTINIQUE
SOCAMAT
Pelletier
97 232 Lamentin
Martinique
51 11 10
Fax: 51 58 40

Assistance 97
Z.I. LES MANGLES Acajou
97232 Le Lamentin
Martinique
427960
Fax: 504236

PUERTO RICO
Airequipo Inc.
Road 20, km 4.2
Guaynabo P.R. 00657
(787) 720-9531
Fax: (787) 720-8395




	1.0 Sub Assembly
	Axle Assembly
	Axle Breakdown

	Chassis Assembly (1 of 2)
	Chassis Assembly (2 of 2)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (1 of 4)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (2 of 4)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (3 of 4)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (4 of 4)
	Electric Motor Assembly - 55 KW
	Electric - Hydraulic Pump Assembly
	1015-80/50 Pump kit Assembly
	10040856 - Differential Cylinder Assembly

	Differential Cylinder Plumbing
	10192655 - MPS Valve

	1015 (6”) - Ram with Connector & Adapter
	Long Rock - Housing Assembly
	Long Rock Valve Assembly
	Long Rock - Slewing Cylinders/Agitator
	30390236 - Slewing Cylinder Assembly

	Long Rock Valve Greaser Assembly
	Hydraulic Tank Assembly (1 of 2)
	Hydraulic Tank Assembly (2 of 2)
	Hydraulic Oil Cooler Assembly
	Controller Assembly (1 of 2)
	Controller Assembly (2 of 2)
	10192654 - Control Block Assembly
	10188446 - Control Unit S1-S2
	10183940 - NG 25 Poppet Valve Insert


	2.0 Main Assembly

	Pumpkit Installation
	Hydraulic Controller - Tube Rack
	Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (1 of 2)
	Tube Rack Hydraulic Hoses (2 of 2)
	Hopper Assembly
	Diesel - Engine Installation
	Electric - Engine Installation
	Fuel Tank Installation
	Diesel - Hydraulic Pump Connections
	Electric - Hydraulic Pump Connections
	Hydraulic Tank / Accumulator Installation
	Diesel - Hydraulic Tank Connections
	Electric - Hydraulic Tank Connections
	Diesel - Hydraulic Cooler Installation
	Electrical - Hydraulic Cooler Installation
	Diesel - MPS Valve Plumbing
	Electrical - MPS Valve Plumbing
	Operator Controls Installation
	Operator Control Panel Wiring
	30390154 - Operator Panel Assembly
	3.0 Final Assembly

	Diesel - Shroud Installation
	Electric - Shroud Installation
	Micellaneous
	4.0 Schematics

	Hydraulic Schematic
	Electric Schematic - Diesel
	Electric Schematic - Electric
	5.0 Shipping

	Spare Parts and Accesories
	30395093 - Cable Remote w/Throttle Up/Down
	30392090 - Cable Remote 6-Pin
	Safety Labels (1 of 4)
	Safety Labels (2 of 4)
	Safety Labels (3 of 4)
	Safety Labels (4 of 4)
	6.0 Options

	Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (1 of 2)
	Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (2 of 2)
	Vibrator Assembly
	Water Pump Assembly
	Water Pump Installation - Diesel
	Water Pump Installation - Electrical
	Water Pump Installation (2 of 2)
	Auxiliary Valve Installation
	Stroke Counter Installation
	Appendix A

	Hayes Coupling Installation
	Appendix B

	Hydraulic Fittings Tightening Procedure
	Axle Assembly
	Axle Breakdown

	Chassis Assembly (1 of 2)
	Chassis Assembly (2 of 2)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (1 of 4)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (2 of 4)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (3 of 4)
	Deutz BF4L2011 Engine Assembly (4 of 4)
	Electric Motor Assembly - 55 KW
	Electric - Hydraulic Pump Assembly
	1015-80/50 Pump kit Assembly
	10040856 - Differential Cylinder Assembly

	Differential Cylinder Plumbing
	10192655 - MPS Valve

	1015 (6”) - Ram with Connector & Adapter
	Long Rock - Housing Assembly
	Long Rock Valve Assembly
	Long Rock - Slewing Cylinders/Agitator
	30390236 - Slewing Cylinder Assembly

	Long Rock Valve Greaser Assembly
	Hydraulic Tank Assembly (1 of 2)
	Hydraulic Tank Assembly (2 of 2)
	Hydraulic Oil Cooler Assembly
	Controller Assembly (1 of 2)
	Controller Assembly (2 of 2)
	10192654 - Control Block Assembly
	10188446 - Control Unit S1-S2
	10183940 - NG 25 Poppet Valve Insert

	Diesel - Shroud Installation
	Electric - Shroud Installation
	Micellaneous
	Hydraulic Schematic
	Electric Schematic - Diesel
	Electric Schematic - Electric
	Spare Parts and Accesories
	30395093 - Cable Remote w/Throttle Up/Down
	30392090 - Cable Remote 6-Pin
	Safety Labels (1 of 4)
	Safety Labels (2 of 4)
	Safety Labels (3 of 4)
	Safety Labels (4 of 4)
	Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (1 of 2)
	Hydraulic Outrigger Assembly (2 of 2)
	Vibrator Assembly
	Water Pump Assembly
	Water Pump Installation - Diesel
	Water Pump Installation - Electrical
	Water Pump Installation (2 of 2)
	Auxiliary Valve Installation
	Stroke Counter Installation
	Hayes Coupling Installation
	Hydraulic Fittings Tightening Procedure

	Button 2: 
	Document Button 4: 
	Document Button_Deutz: 
	Document Button_Deutz 2: 
	Home 6: 
	Button 3: 


